
 

 

 

CHAUCER ONLINE LIVE MILITARY AUTOGRAPH AUCTION 

RARE PRINTS, BOOKS, BATTLE OF BRITAIN, LUFTWAFFE, UBOATS, 

BOMBER COMMAND, MEDALS.  
 

Friday 19th April 10am 
 

We are accepting commission bids to place on your behalf, email, post or you can register and place bids online. We sell at about 120/150 

lots per hour and pause for 15 mins every 300 lots. Scanned images available online or call and we can post or email them to you. If you 

need any help or assistance call Lisa or Andy on 0800 170 1314. 
 

There is a 20.95% + VAT buyer premium on the hammer price on all lots won. If you bid live online there will be an additional fee. The sale 

will be held live at www.invaluable.com and www.thesaleroom.com and live auctioneers. Just click the link from the website 

www.chaucerauctions.com to see all the lots. 

 

1 - RAF collection 10, signed flown FDC RAF personnel and veterans interesting commemorative covers such as No 543 Squadron, No 13 Squadron, No 

10 Squadron, No XV Squadron, No 57 Squadron, No 101 squadron plus more. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

2 - RAF collection 10, signed flown FDC RAF personnel and veterans interesting commemorative covers such as No 92 Squadron, No 51 Squadron, No 

360 Squadron, No 6 squadron, No 27 Squadron plus others. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

3 - RAF collection 10, signed flown FDC RAF personnel and veterans interesting commemorative covers such as No 605 Squadron, Royal Hong Kong 

Auxiliary, No 71 Eagle Squadron, No 3 Squadron, No 72 Squadron, No 230 Squadron, No 18 Squadron plus others. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

4 - RAF collection 10, signed flown FDC RAF personnel and veterans interesting commemorative covers such as RAF Colerne, RAF Henlow, RAF 

Finningley, RAF West Malling, RAF Hendon, No 511 Squadron, RAF Topcliffe, No 349 Squadron. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

5 - Aviation collection 20, 50th Anniversary Kings Cup Air Race July 15th 1972 Wycombe Air Park flown covers PM 50 The Anniversary of Kings Cup Air 

Race 15 July 1972 British Forces 1289 Postal Service. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

6 - RAF collection 10, signed flown FDC interesting covers include RAF Valley, No 202 Squadron, The Queens Silver Jubilee Review of the RAF, No 511 

Squadron, No 605 Squadron and others. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

7 - RAF collection 10, signed flown FDC includes interesting commemorative covers such as RAF Manston, RAF Westhampnett, RAF St Mawgan, RAF 

North Coates, RAF Scampton Dambusters, RAF West Malling and others. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

8 - RAF collection 10, signed assorted commerative covers includes some rare such as No 201 Squadron, Lockhead Ventura, RAF Abingdon, RAF 

Fairford, British International Helicopters, Captain EM Brown, Operation Deep Freeze, No 72 Squadron, Biggin Hill Air Fair and Operation Jericho. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 30 

9 - RAF collection 10, signed Biggin Hill International Air Fair 10-11 June 1995 50th Anniversary of VE Day Display 'East Meets West' FDC'S includes 

WWI veterans such as Harold Bird Wilson, Pete Ayerst, Dennis David, Edward Kenna VC plus other great signatures PM East Meets West 10. 6. 95. 

Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

 

LUFTWAFFE, GERMAN, UBOAT VETERANS 

10 - WWII Erwin Rommel signed 5x3 inch vintage sepia photo picturing Rommel addressing offices and men in Africa. Good condition Est. £200 - 300 

11 - WWII Oberstleutnant Martin Steglich signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

12 - WWII Major Heinz Lange signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

13 - WWII Lieutenant Heinrich Starke signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

14 - WWII Lieutenant Wilhelm Noller signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

15 - WWII Oberleutnant Franz Woidich signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

16 - WWII Oberleutnant Viktor Petermann signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

17 - WWII Oberst Eduard Neumann signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

18 - WWII Obersturmfuhrer Franz Riedel signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

19 - WWII Lieutenant Othmar Hermes signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

20 - WWII Oberbootsmann Rudolf Muhlbauer signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

21 - WWII Oberleutnant Siegfried Koitschka signed 6x5 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

22 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Gerhard Bielig signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 
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23 - WWII Oberleutnant Hans George Hess signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

24 - WWII Staff Chief Engineer Heinrich Dammeier signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

25 - WWII Korvettenkapitan Reinhard Hardegen signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

26 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Harold Gelhaus signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

27 - WWII General Adolf Galland signed 6x4 inch colour photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

28 - WWII Korvettenkapitan Georg Lassen signed 6x4 inch colour photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

29 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Otto Kretschmer signed 6x4 inch colour photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

30 - WWII Major Johannes Wiese signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Luftwaffe fighter ace. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

31 - WWII Oberleutnant Herbert Kaiser signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

32 - WWII Generalleutnant Hannes Trautloft signed 7x5 inch colour photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

33 - WWII Oberleutnant Ernst Wilheim Reinart signed 7x5 inch colour photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

34 - WWII Oberleutnant Karl-Heinz Marbach signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

35 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Rolf Thomsen signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

36 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Gustav Poel signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

37 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Otto Kretschmer signed 6x4 inch colour photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

38 - WWII Kapitan Otto von Bulow signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

39 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Paul Brasack signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

40 - WWII Konteradmiral Erich Topp signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

41 - WWII Konteradmiral Erich Topp signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

42 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Carl August Landfermann signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

43 - WWII Oberleutnant Heinrich Shroeteler signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

44 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Alfred Eick signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

45 - WWII Kapitanleutnant Hans Gunther Lange signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

46 - WWII Fregattenkapitan Heinrich Liebe signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Kreigsmarine Uboat veteran. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

47 - WWII General Adolf Galland signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

48 - WWII Admiral Karl Donitz signed 7x5inch black and white photo. Good condition Est. £60 - 65 

49 - WWII Leutnant Hermann Buchner signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

50 - WWII Major Siegfried Freytag signed 6x4 inch black and white photo. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

 

RAF ACES, VIPS BATTLE OF BRITAIN, NAVY 

51 - WWII Wing Commander Paddy Barthropp DFC, AFC signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 13-15 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 6) PM The 75th 

Anniversary of No 10 Squadron 10 Apr 90 British Forces 2220 Postal services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

52 - WWII Wing Commander Rod Learoyd VC signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 9-12 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 5) PM 50th Anniversary of the 

Invasion of Norway 7 Apr 90 British Forces 2227 Postal services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

53 - WWII Group Captain Tom Gleave CBE signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 19-23 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 9) PM 50th Anniversary of the 

Battle of Britain 11 Sep 90 British Forces 2232 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

54 - WWII Air Vice Marshall Harold Bird Wilson CBE, DSO, DFC, AFC and Sgt Charles Palliser signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 18 August 1940 

FDC (RAFA 8) PM 50th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain Hawkinge Kent 11th Sept 1990. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

55 - WWII Group Captain F. R. Carey CBE, DFC, AFC, DFM signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 1-8 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 4) PM First Day of 

Issue 3 May 1990 Mount Pleasant. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

56 - WWII Air Commodore A. C. Deere DSO, OBE, DFC, AFC signed Battle of Britain The Night Blitz 1-15 November 1940 FDC (RAFA 18) PM 50th 

Anniversary The Destruction of Coventry, Coventry W Midlands 14. 11. 90. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

57 - WWII Group Captain John Cunningham CBE, DSO, DFC, AE, DL signed Battle of Britain The Night Blitz 16-22 November 1940 FDC (RAFA 19) PM 

London EC Great Fire of London 50th Anniversary 30. 12. 90. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

58 - WWII Group Captain H. S. George Daley DSO signed Battle of Britain Invasion Month 1-6 September 1940 FDC (RAFA 13) PM The Battle of Britain 

50th Anniversary 4 Sept 90 Jersey. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

59 - WWII Air Commodore Pete Brothers CBE, DSO, DFC and BAR signed Battle of Britain Invasion Month 1-6 September 1940 flown FDC (RAFA 13) 

PM The Battle of Britain 50th Anniversary 4th Sept 90 Jersey also includes flight crew Flight Lieutenant Keith Dyce. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

60 - WWII Wing Commander H. M. Stephen DSO, DFC signed Battle of Britain Invasion Month 7 September 1940 FDC (RAFA 14) PM 50th Anniversary 

The First Attack on Berlin 25 Aug 90 BFPS 2252. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

61 - WWII Group Captain D. E. Gillam DSO, DFC, AFC signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 27-29 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 11) PM 50th 

Anniversary Battle of Britain Imperial War Museum Duxford Air Day Cambridge 16th September 1990. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

62 - WWII Wing Commander I. H Cosby DFC signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 30-31 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 12) PM 50th Anniversary of the 

Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Westerham Kent 11th Sept 1990. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

63 - WWII Group Captain W. D. David CBE, DFC AFC signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 1-9 July 1940 FDC (RAFA 1) PM The 75th Anniversary of 

No 24 Squadron 23 Jan 90 British Forces 2216 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

64 - WWII Group Captain W. S. O Randle CBE, AFC, DFM, FRAes signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 10-21 July 1940 FDC (RAFA 2) PM The 60th 

Anniversary of No 604 Squadron 6 Feb 90 British Forces 2217 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

65 - WWII Wing Commander Bunny Currant DSO, DFC signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 10-21 July 1940 FDC (RAFA 2) The 60TH Anniversary of 

No 604 Squadron 6 Feb 90 British Forces 2217 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

66 - WWII Wing Commander G. C Unwin DSO, DFM signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 22-31 July 1940 FDC (RAFA) PM The 75th Anniversary of 

No 8 Squadron 6 Mar 90 British Forces 2219 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 



 

 

67 - WWII Wing Commander Richard Maurice Power signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 22-31 July 1940 FDC (RAFA 3)PM The 75th Anniversary of 

No 8 Squadron 6 Mar 90 British Forces 2219 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

68 - WWII Oberleutnant Ulrich Steinhilper EK1 signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 16-17 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 7) PM 50th Anniversary of the 

fall of the Netherlands 15 May 90 British Forces 2228 Postal services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

69 -  Peter Lord Abbot Hay FRSH signed Battle of Britain Falkland Islands Presentation Spitfire FDC (RAFAM 4) double PM First Day of Issue 3 May 

1990 Mount Pleasant. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

70 - Captain Squadron Leader G. H. Williams signed Falkland Islands Presentation Spitfires FDC (RAFAM 4) double PM Port Stanley 8 MA 91 Falkland 

Islands. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

71 - WWII Wing Commander R. F. T. Doe DSO DFC signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 16-17 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 7) pm 50TH Anniversary 

of the fall of the Netherlands 15 May 90 British Forces 2228 Postal services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

72 - Captain Brian Smith and Peter Lord Abbot Hay FRSH signed Battle of Britain Bahamas presentation Aircraft FDC (RAFA 7M) PM Presentation 

Fighter Aircraft Bahamas 3 May 1990 First Day of Issue. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

73 - WWII Wing Commander Hugh Godefroy DSO, DFC and BAR signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 18 August 1940 flown FDC (RAFA 8) PM 

50th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain Hawkinge Kent 11th Sept 1990 includes flight crew member Fl Lt Bird. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

74 - Malcom Martin, Greg Hayfield and Andrew Gillingham multi signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 19-23 August 1940 radio controlled model 

flown FDC (RAFA 9) PM 50th Anniversary of the Evacuation from Dunkirk Operation Dynamo 4 Jun 90 British Forces 2230 Postal Services. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

75 - WWII Air Vice Marshall Desmond Hughes CB, CBE, DSO, DFC, AFC, DL signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 24-26 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 

10) PM 50th Anniversary Battle of Britain 11 Sept 1990 RAF Coltishall, Norwich. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

76 - WWII Commander Ronald Cuthbert Hay DSO, DSC and BAR signed Battle of Britain The Major Assault 24-26 August 1940 FDC (RAFA 10) PM 50th 

Anniversary Battle of Britain 11 Sept 1990 RAF Coltishall, Norwich. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

77 - WWII Group Captain M. B. D. Duke Woolley DSO, DFC signed Battle of Britain Invasion Month 8-14 September 1940 FDC (RAFA 15) PM 50th 

Anniversary of 249 squadron 16 Oct 90 British Forces 2253 postal services. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

78 - WWII Group Capt John Cunningham CBE, DSO and Two Bars and DFC AND Bar AE signed Battle of Britain The Night Blitz 16-22 November 1940 

FDC (RAFA 19) PM London EC Great Fire of London 50th Anniversary 30. 12. 90. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

79 - WWII Wing Commander Roland Beaumont CBE, DSO, DFC, DL, FRAes signed Battle OF Britain The Night Blitz 23 Nov-31 December 1940 FDC 

(RAFA 20) PM First Day of Issue 15. 09. 90 Belize. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

80 - WWII Squadron Leader G. Haworth DFC, DFM signed Battle of Britain The RAF Bomber Aircraft which fought in FDC (RAFA 20 RFDC) double PM 

First day of issue 15. 09. 90 Belize. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

81 - WWII multi signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 22-31 July 1940 FDC (RAFA 3) 22 fantastic RAF veteran signatures includes Bill Reid, John 

Keatings, Peter Ayerst, Dennis David, Harold Bird Wilson and others PM The 75th Anniversary of No 8 Squadron 6 Mar 90 British Forces 2249 Postal 

Services. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

82 - WWII multi signed Battle of Britain The Skirmishing 22-31 July 1940 FDC (RAFA 3) 11, fantastic RAF veterans includes Peter Down, Bob Foster, 

Trevor Williams. John Etherington and others. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

83 - WWII P/O George Bishop HMS Warspite Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 

8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

84 - WWII CPO Herbert C. G Field HMS Warspite Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 

8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

85 - WWII P/O Eric R Swash HMS Eskimo Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 8500. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

86 - WWII AB FJ Riley HMS Foxhound Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 8500. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

87 - WWII AB Trevor Tipping DSM HMS Cossack Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 

8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

88 - WWII STO 1/C Ronald C Long HMS Kimberley Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 

90 8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

89 - WWII CPO John McConnell HMS Forrester Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 

8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

90 - WWII Seaman Boy 1st Class John Colin Walford HMS Kimberley Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double 

PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

91 - WWII Boy 1st Class B Carter HMS Warspite Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 

8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

92 - WWII AB Jack A E Meades RM-HMS Cossack 2nd Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 

04. 90 8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

93 - WWII POSM William J R Thorrington HMS Zulu Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 

90 8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

94 - WWII PO John Henry Kingdon HMS Warspite Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM Narvik 13. 04. 90 

8500. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

95 - WWII SPO Jesse Lionel Shepherd HMS Eskimo Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM 1940 9. April 

1990. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

96 - WWII CPO s a Stephens BEM Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM 1940 9. April 1990. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 



 

 

97 - WWII PO TE A Moore HMS Hardy Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM 1940 9. April 1990. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 

98 - WWII CPO William H Gidley BEM HMS Hardy First Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM 1940 9. 

April 1990. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

99 - WWII PO Kenneth W Connett HMS Hardy First Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM 1940 9. April 

1990. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

100 - WWII PO Alfred J Surridge HMS Havock Battle of Narvik 1940 veteran signed 50th Anniversary commerative FDC double PM 1940 9. April 1990. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

101 - WWII Mr John Knight Hon Archivist of Association of Dunkirk Little Ships and Owner of MV Fedalma signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th 

Anniversary of the Withdrawal from Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. 

£6 - 8 

102 - WWII Mr I H Rouse owner of the Ketch- Omega Association of Dunkirk Little Ships signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th Anniversary of the 

Withdrawal from Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

103 - WWII Mr W Finch owner Motor Cruiser Matoya Association of Dunkirk Little Ships signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th Anniversary of the 

Withdrawal from Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

104 - WWII Mr D Waddleton owner Auxiliary Ketch Gay Venture -Association of Dunkirk Little Ships. signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th Anniversary 

of the Withdrawal from Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

105 - WWII Mr I F Pearson owner My Wendy Ken previously My Sylvia Association of Dunkirk Little Ships signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th 

Anniversary of the Withdrawal from Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. 

£6 - 8 

106 - WWII Mrs Jean Jones owner My Kitty Association of Dunkirk Little Ships signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th Anniversary of the Withdrawal from 

Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

107 - WWII Mr John Mills owner MV Daphne Association of Dunkirk little ships signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th Anniversary of the Withdrawal from 

Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

108 - WWII Mr Bob Tough Past Commodore of the Association of Dunkirk Little Ships and Owner of MV Thamesa signed The Little Ships of Dunkirk 50th 

Anniversary of the Withdrawal from Dunkirk May/June FDC PM My Sundowner One of the Little Ships, Ramsgate Kent 25 May 90. Good condition Est. 

£6 - 8 

109 - WWII Air Commodore Pete Brothers signed St Vincent Pax Et Justitia 75th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force Official FDC double PM First Day of 

Issue Jul 29 1993 Kingstown St Vincent. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

110 - WWII Brigadier Alastair Pearson CB DSO OBE MC TD signed Training at RAF Ringway Golden Jubilee Airbourne Forces 22 June 90 FDC PM The 

Central Landing Establishment 11 Nov 90 British Forces 2241 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

111 - WWII LAC Alyn Elvey Wellingtons 40 Squadron 1941 signed Wellington Barnes Wallis, Father of the Vickers Wellington FDC PM 40 Squadron 

Reunion 1988 RAF Abingdon Oxon 15 Oct 1988. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

112 - WWII Major Hans Bertram signed Sir Alan Cobham Flown FDC PM 50th Anniversary First Flight Britain to Australia and return RAF Marham 30 Jun 

76 British Forces 1535 Postal services. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

113 - WWII Oliver W Philpott MC, DFC signed No 42 Royal Air Force International Air Day RAF St Mawgan 8th August 1973 FDC PM RAF Post Office 8 

Aug 73 St Mawgan Newquay Cornwall. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

114 - WWII W/O Harry Simister MM signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF Escaping society flown 

FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

115 - WWII Sqn Ldr J C Wilson MBE Escapee and Colditz Prisoner signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of 

the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Good condition 

Est. £8 - 10 

116 - WWII F/Sgt Eric G Rippingale 139/45 Star Member RAF Escaping Society signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the 

formation of the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. 

Includes RAF flight crew signatures who flew the FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

117 - WWII E Garrad Coles MC Escaper member RAFES signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF 

Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Includes RAF flight crew 

signatures that flew the FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

118 - WWII Dr Thomas Cullen signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF Escaping society flown FDC 

(RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Dr Cullen was captured in Crete 1941. Imprisoned in 

Stalag 20a Poland escaped in1944 to Sweden and on to England where he arrived on March 19th 1944. Includes RAF flight crew signatures who flew the 

FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

119 - WWII F/O Alan Day member RAFES signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF Escaping 

society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Includes RAF flight crew signa. 

Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

120 - WWII Neville Duke DSO, DFC and 2 Bars signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF Escaping 

society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Includes RAF flight crew signatures 

who flew the FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

121 - WWII W/O (Pilot) John H Evans 158 Sqn 1944 Member RAF Escaping Society signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of 

the formation of the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. 

Includes RAF Crew who flew the FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 



 

 

122 - WWII R W Lewis DFC RAF ESCAPING Society signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF 

Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Includes RAF flight crew 

signatures who flew the FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

123 - WWII Arthur G White signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF Escaping society flown FDC 

(RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. White was shot down and crash landed in Denmark 

escaped with help of Danish resistance. Includes RAF flight crew signatures who flew FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

124 - WWII Captain F. H Dell RAF Escaping Society and Grp Cpt W. S. O Randle CBE AFC DFM FRAes signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 

40th Anniversary of the formation of the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 

1945 Postal Services. Includes RAF flight crew signatures who flew the FDC. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

125 - WWII Operation Marathon/Sherwood (RAFES SC39 ) multi signed FDC signatures include Captain Omer Jubault, Daniel Cogneau and Maris 

Villedieu PM 41 Freteval Loir ET Cher 16 m 15 9-10 1989. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

126 - WWII Operation Marathon/Sherwood (RAFES SC39 ) multi signed FDC signatures include Sergeant Charles Weir, Flt Sergeant Gordon Hand and 

Sergeant Denis Pepall Air Gunner No 218 Squadron Evaders in Freteval Forest 1944 PM 41 Freteval Loir ET Cher 16 m 15 9-10 1989. Good condition 

Est. £8 - 10 

127 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) multi signed FDC signatures include Comtesse A. de Jongh GM, 

Mme Micheline Ugeux GM and Mme Elvire de Greef GM. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

128 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) multi signed FDC signatures include Comtesse A. de Jongh GM, 

Mme Micheline Ugeux GM and Mme Elvire de Greef GM. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

129 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) multi signed FDC signatures include Comtesse A. de Jongh GM, 

Mme Micheline Ugeux GM and Mme Elvire de Greef GM. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

130 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) Air Chief Marshal Sir Lewis Hodges KCB CBE DSO DFC signed 

FDC. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

131 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) multi signed FDC signatures include Commandant Avi Hre H. 

Branders, Lt Colonel G Weber and Lt Colonel Jean Bloch. PM City of Joyeuse, Bruxelles 2. 9. 89. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

132 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) multi signed FDC signatures include Raymond Rooman, Robert 

DeGraaf and Maurice Geradis. PM Leuven 3000 14. 11. 1989. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

133 - WWII Tribute to the Resistance Organizations of Belgium 1940-45 (RAFES SC40) multi signed FDC signatures includes Oliver Philpott MC DFC, 

William Brazil DFM and Grp Cpt W. S. O Randle CBE AFC DFM. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

134 - WWII Flt Lt Frank Holland member RAF Escaping Society signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of the 

RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Good condition Est. 

£6 - 8 

135 - WWII Sqn Ldr Kenneth M Carver DFC member of the Caterpillar club signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the 

formation of the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

136 - WWII Sqn Ldr M W Donaldson Escaper and Colditz Prisoner signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of 

the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 8 

137 - WWII EOT Balcomb M de la R member of the Caterpillar club signed The Caterpillar Club commemorating the 40th Anniversary of the formation of 

the RAF Escaping society flown FDC (RAFES SC36) PM 40th Anniversary of the VE Day 8 May 85 British Forces 1945 Postal Services. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 8 

138 - WWII David Birkin signed The Shelbourne Line (RAFES SC37) flown FDC double PM Remembrance Bay Lest we forget British Forces 1918 Postal 

services. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

139 - WWII Georges D'Outremont signed Liberation of Brussels flown FDC PM 40th Anniversary of the liberation of Brussels 3. 9. 1984 Bruxelles 1040 

Brussel. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

140 - King Hussein of Jordan signed 80th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force FDC (RAF 80(1) double PM RAF 80th Anniversary First Day of Issue 01. 04. 

98. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

141 - Rt Hon The Baroness Chalker of Wallasey signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal 

British Legion 1 Jul 96 Barbados. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

142 - Mr G Downing National Chairman of the Royal British Legion signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th 

Anniversary Royal British Legion 1 Jul 96 Barbados. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

143 - Tony Benn MP signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British Legion 1 Jul 96 

Barbados. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

144 - Rt Hon Lord Callaghan of Cardiff KG signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British 

Legion 1 Jul 96 Barbados. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

145 - Lord Brian Rix signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British Legion 1 Jul 96 

Barbados. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

146 - The Rt Hon Douglas Hurd CH CBE signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British 

Legion 1 Jul 96 Barbados. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

147 - Vice Admiral Sir Geoffrey Dalton KCB signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British 

Legion 1 Jul 96 Barbados. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

148 - VC Winners multi signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British Legion 1 Jul 96 

Barbados, 7 fantastic signatures includes Richard Annand, Tony Gledhill, Eric Wilson, John Kenneally and others. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 



 

 

149 - VC Winners multi signed 75th Anniversary of the Royal British Legion flown FDC (JS(CC)14) PM 75th Anniversary Royal British Legion 1 Jul 96 

Barbados, 5 fantastic signatures includes Richard Annand, Tony Gledhill, Eric Wilson, Eynon Hawkins and 1 other. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

150 - Admiral of the Fleet Sir Edward Ashmore GCB DSC signed Royal Signals Afloat Army Communications 18 FDC PM 35th Anniversary Operation 

Vantage British Forces 2503 Postal service. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

151 - Gerhard Krems Knights Cross of the Iron Cross signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th 

Anniversary The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

152 - Lt General Walter Krupinski Oak Leaves to the Knights Cross of the Iron Cross signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 

September 1995 PM 55th Anniversary The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £14 - 

16 

153 - General Gunther Rall Oak Leaves with Swords to the Knights Cross of the Iron Cross signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin 

Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th Anniversary The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

154 - General Sir Walter Walker KCB, CBE, DSO signed Operations in Borneo 1962-66 Army Communications 16 FDC (JS(CC)10) PM 29th Anniversary 

Peace Accord British Forces 2468 Postal Service. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

155 - Group Captain Dennis David CBE DFC AFC signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th 

Anniversary The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

156 - Air Vice Marshal R Deacon Elliott CB OBE DFC AE signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th 

Anniversary The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

157 - Group Captain D F B Sheen DFC signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th Anniversary The 

Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

158 -  Oberleutnant Ulrich Steinhilper EK1 signed FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th Anniversary 

The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

159 - Bob Doe, Ken Mackenzie and Pete Brothers FDC (JS(CC)9) The Battle of Britain Open Day Biggin Hill 17 September 1995 PM 55th Anniversary 

The Battle of Britain Biggin Hill Air show 17 Saep 05 British Forces 2474 postal service. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

160 - Group Captain K. G. Hubbard OBE DFC AFC RAF signed AIR Formation Signals 1957 Army Communications 17 FDC PM Operation "Grapple" 

Christmas Island British Forces 2466 Postal Service 15th May 1995. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

161 - Air Vice Marshal D C McKinley DFC AFC and Group Captain D W Broughton MBE RAF signed 50th Anniversary of the first Aries Polar Flight FDC 

PM 75th Anniversary Start of the first RAF Navigation course 20 Nov 95 British Forces 2483 Postal Service. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

162 - General Sir Charles Guthrie GCB, LVO, OBE, ADC signed Royal Signals in B. A. O. R. 1945-1994 Army Communications 19 FDC (JS(CC)5) PM 

75th Anniversary Royal Corps of Signals British Forces 2467 Postal service. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

163 - 10th Anniversary of the Tristar Airbridge to the Falkland Islands multi signed Flown FDC includes Sir Rex Hunt CMG, Air Commodore P G Johnson 

OBE BA and Air Commodore K D Filbey CBE. PM Mount Pleasant 13 MY Falkland Island. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

164 - 10th Anniversary of the Tristar Airbridge to the Falkland Islands multi signed Flown FDC includes D E Tatham CMG, Group Captain R L Dixon and 

Wing Commander F Harbottle. PM Mount Pleasant 12 MY Falkland Islands. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

165 - Air Vice Marshall John Howe CB CBE AFC and Dame Vera Lynn signed Closure of RAF Manston FDC (JS(CC)60) PM Closure of RAF Manston 

1916-1999 Manston Ramsgate Kent 31. 03. 99. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

166 - Guy Gibson's 617 Squadron Lancaster by Frank Wotton, Limited Edition Print number 25 of 500 reproduced direct from the original drawing, 

Mounted and Framed to an overall approx size of 14 x 21 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

167 - RAF Scampton 1943 Group photo in front of a Lancaster featuring ground crew and airmen, Limited Edition Print number 25 of 500 signed by 9 

surviving aircrew of the Dams Raid includes Fred Sutherland, Ken Brown, G McDonald, plus others, Mounted and Framed to an overall approx size of 18 

x 30 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £160 - 180 

168 - James Brian Tait, Lenard Cheshire, David Arthurton, Signed White Cards, Flt Lt Scott M Hammond & Flt Lt Paul A Smith Signed Cover - Sinking the 

Tirpitz, Wing Cdr A Monkman Signed Cover - 60th Anniversary of the Dams Raid, 2 Cloth Badges Raf Station Lossiemouth & David Arthurton, Artwork 

617 Squadron by Paul Couper signed by the Artist, approx 18 x 13 inches, plus a metal Badge Royal Air Force The Dambusters, all are Mounted and 

Framed to an overall size of approx 31 x 24 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 

 

RARE AND INTERERESTING SIGNED PRINTS 

169 - The Dambusters by Frank Wotton Limited Edition Print number 25 of 850 signed by 8 Veterans includes George A Chalmers, Jonathan H 

Dickenson, Jim Clay, Basil Feneron, Dudley Heal, Edward C Johnson, David J Shannon & Frank Wotton, Mounted and Framed to an overall size of 

approx 26 x 32 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

170 - The Dambusters Mounted and Framed Large Commemorative Display with an approx overall size of 53 x 36 inches, includes 4 Cloth Badges, 6 

Photos, Artwork, An RAF Button plus a Display of 7 Medals, good condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

171 - Sea Fury - M. I. G. Encounter by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Lt Hoagy Carmichael approx size 20 x 24 inches, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

172 - The Sinking of The Tirpitz by Frank Wotton Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 10 veterans includes James Tait, Basil Fish, Tony 

Iveson, Freddie Watts, plus others, approx size 23 x 29 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

173 - Tirpitz - Mission Accomplished by Mark Postlethwaite Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 28 veterans includes Freddie Watts, Harry Johnson, 

Basil Fish, Tony Iveson, plus many others, approx size 18 x 25 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

174 - Kameraden by Mark Postlethwaite Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 11 veterans includes 2 U-Boat Captains, 2 Junkers Ju 88 

veterans, Gerd Kelbling (Knights Cross) Jurgen Oesten (Knights Cross) plus others, approx size 19 x 32 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 

- 50 

175 - Playing The Last Ace by Heinz Krebs Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 5 veterans (not known), Numbered 378 of 750, approx 

size 26 x 36 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 



 

 

176 - Victory over Dunkirk Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Bob Stanford-Tuck approx size 18 x 23 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £34 - 

40 

177 - Targets of Opportunity by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 3 veterans includes Bruce Watson, approx size 13. 5 x 

18 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 - 44 

178 - Dam Buster V. C. by Alan Roe Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 21 veterans includes Stanley White, Bill Reid, Bob Knights, plus many more, 

approx size 16. 5 x 23. 5 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £50 - 60 

179 - Against all Odds by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 8 veterans includes Gerhard Bielig, Heinz Franke, plus 

others, approx size 23 x 32 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £120 - 140 

180 - D-Day by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Alexander Stanier, approx size 20 x 24 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. 

£30 - 40 

181 - The Swordfish Attack at Taranto by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 2 veterans includes Charles Lamb, approx size 17. 5 x 24 

inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

182 - HMS Belfast by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Admiral Sir Frederick Parham, approx size 17 x 24 inches, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

183 - Maximum Effort by Philip West Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 11 veterans includes Rusty Waughman, Flt Lt L. Hampton, plus others, approx 

size 20 x 28 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

184 - Target Amiens Prison by Robert Taylor Black and White Print signed by the Artist plus Squadron Leader Ian McRitchie, approx size 15. 5 x 20. 5 

inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

185 - The Lancaster V. C. s by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 2 veterans includes Norman Jackson, Bill Reid, approx size 20 x 24 

inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

186 - Out of Fuel, And Safely Home by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 5 veterans includes Col William Lawley, Lt Col 

Jim Barker, Lt Col Richard T Headrick, plus others, approx size 25 x 34 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

187 - Mustangs on the Prowl by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 3 veterans includes Major Bill Allen, Col Gerald Brown 

& Col Donald Cummings, approx size 23. 5 x 36 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £50 - 60 

188 - The Mighty Eighth Outward Bound by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 6 veterans includes Major Richard 

Peterson, Col Francis "Gabby" Gabreski, Col Robert Johnson, plus others, approx size 25 x 33 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

189 - Zemke's Wolfpack by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 4 veterans includes Col Hub Zemke, Col Walker "Bud" 

Mahurin, Col Francis "Gabby" Gabreski, Lt Col Robert Johnson, approx size 24. 5 x 33 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

190 - Home at Dusk by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 6 veterans includes Col Clarence "Bud" Anderson, Cpt James 

L Brooks, Lt Col Bob Goebel, plus others, approx size 25 x 36 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £200 - 300 

191 - Canberras over Cambridgeshire by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Wing Cdr Roland "Bee" Beamont, approx 

size 25 x 32 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

192 - Hurricane Mk1 & Spitfire MkV both by Frank Wotton Limited Edition Colour Prints signed by the Artist plus Bob Stanford-Tuck, & Douglas Bader, 

approx sizes 20 x 22 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

193 - Lancaster by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Leonard Cheshire, approx sizes 16 x 21 inches, good condition. Good condition 

Est. £30 - 40 

194 - Sea Harrier by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Lt Cdr Hugh Slade approx sizes 15 x 22 inches, good condition. Good condition 

Est. £30 - 40 

195 - Battle of Britain V. C. by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Eric Knightley who flew with Nicolson two weeks after this depiction and 

survived a crash in a Liberator aircraft, in which Nicolson sadly died (Knightley was one of only two survivors), approx size 15 x 21 inches, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

196 - Reach for the Skies by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Lady Bader, approx size 18 x 25 inches, good condition. Good condition 

Est. £40 - 50 

197 - Flight Engineer's Report by Maurice Gardner Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 8 veterans including Tony Iveson, Jeff Goodwin plus others, 

approx size 20 x 27 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

198 - Climbing Out by Robert Taylor Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Arthur T Harris, approx size 23 x 30 inches, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

199 - The Dambusters by Robert Taylor Colour Print signed by the Artist plus Air Marshal Sir Harold (Mick) Martin, approx size 20 x 24 inches, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

 

VIP SIGNED WW2 RAF ARMY COVERS 

200 - Sir Ronald Ivelaw-Chapman - Vice President RAF Escaping Society Signed & Flown Cover Ritorna Indietro in Italia dated 5th May 1975 (RAFES 

SC12) certified No 568 of 1000, good condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

201 - Yvonne Lapeyre & Lucienne Dassie Croix de Guerre Signed & Flown Cover Devolver A Los Pirineos 13th Sept 1975 (RAFES SC13) certified No 

616 of 871, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

202 - Squadron Leader Charles E McCormac Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Singapore 20th Apr 1976 (RAFES SC14) certified No 320 of 1105, 

good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

203 - Three Veterans of RAF Escaping Society Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Singapore 20th Apr 1976 (RAFES SC14) good condition. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 

204 - Henrik Kraft, Fleming B Muus, Ejnar Andersen, Edith Bonnesen, Per Federspiel, J Lillelund, P A Morch, Svenn Seehusen & Varinka De Wichfeld 

Muus Signed & Flown Cover Flugt Gennem Danmark 4th May 1976 (RAFES SC15) certified No 433 of 1025, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 



 

 

205 - A. C. M. Sir Lewis M Hodges, A. C. M. Sir Ronald Ivelaw-Chapman & William "Scottie" Brazill Signed & Flown Cover Air Chief Marshall Sir Basil E 

Embry 15th Sept 1976 (RAFES SC16) certified No 520 of 1017, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

206 - Wing Commander T A Whiting Signed & Flown Cover Air Chief Marshall Sir Basil E Embry 21st Feb 1977 (RAFES SC16) certified No 476 of 1047, 

good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

207 - Air Vice-Marshal W E Townsend Signed & Flown Cover Escape from New Britain 28th Mar 1977 (RAFES SC17) certified No 755 of 980, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

208 - unknown Veteran of RAF Escaping Society Signed & Flown Cover Escape from New Britain 28th Mar 1977 (RAFES SC17) certified No 195 of 980, 

good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

209 - Six Veterans Signed & Flown Cover RAFES SC18 (featuring Crete) certified No 444 of 1300, good condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

210 - Xan Fielding, D J Bradley, J W McFarlane, C M Woodhouse & M White Signed & Flown Cover RAFES SC18 (featuring Crete) good condition. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 

211 - Barbara Malcolm-Atkinson & Helen C Malcolm Signed & Flown Cover Retour En Tunisie 10 Oct 1977 (RAFES SC19) good condition. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 

212 - Capt R N Hudson, Capt R Naylor, Capt A B Cutting, Capt D J Dulborough & Sqdn Ldr E Wormald Signed & Flown Cover Retour En Tunisie 10 Oct 

1977 (RAFES SC19) certified No 032 of 104, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

213 - Wing Commander E A Howell, Miss A Poumpoura, A Neslihanidis, A Zafiropoulos, D Karapas, Mrs T Samara & S Kitsos Signed & Flown Cover 

Escape from Greece 15th May 1978 (RAFES SC20) certified No 787 of 1240, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

214 - Air Marshal Sir Dennis Crowley-Milling & Pat J Sheridan Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Hong Kong 20th Nov 1977 (RAFES SC21) certified No 

1000 of 1000, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

215 - Wg Cdr F W Higginson & Eleanor Maud (Pat) Cheramy Signed & Flown Cover The Pat O'Leary Line 10th Jul 1979 (RAFES SC22) certified No 558 

of 1060, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

216 - Jean Albert Carovis "Meunie" Signed & Flown Cover The Pat O'Leary Line 10th Jul 1979 (RAFES SC22) certified No 47 of 110, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

217 - Air Marshal Sir Rochford Hughes Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Libya 10th Oct 1979 (RAFES SC23) certified No 144 of 998, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

218 - General Sir Richard Nugent O'Connor Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Libya 10th Oct 1979 (RAFES SC23) certified No 67 of 250, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

219 - Her Majesty's Ambassador to Tunisia J H Lambert & Her Majesty's Ambassador to Libya A J Williams Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Libya 

10th Oct 1979 (RAFES SC23) certified No 168 of 250, good condition. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

220 - D Eduard Neumann & D Werner Schroer Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Libya 10th Oct 1979 (RAFES SC23) certified No 6 of 258, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

221 - Lawrence Taylor, William Goodbrand & Alan Day Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Yugoslavia 10th Nov 1978 (RAFES SC24) certified No 459 of 

999, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

222 - Lawrence Taylor, William Goodbrand & Alan Day Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Yugoslavia 10th Nov 1978 (RAFES SC24) certified No 947 of 

999, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

223 - Lawrence Taylor, William Goodbrand & Alan Day Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Yugoslavia 10th Nov 1978 (RAFES SC24) certified No 129 of 

999, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

224 - Flt Lt L Butcher Signed & Flown Cover Return to Oflag 7c & Colditz Castle 4th Nov 1971 (RAFES SC1) good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

225 - Baron J A de Blommaert de Soye, Madam Fernand De Greef, Madame Michou Ugeux & Mr W J Brazill Signed & Flown Cover Retour aux Pyrenees 

(Back to the Pyrenees) 2nd Jun 1972 (RAFES SC2) good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

226 - Jan W Landgraff, Adriaan de Keizer & Jacobus Meir Signed & Flown Cover Weerzien in De Biesbosch 15th Dec 1972 (RAFES SC3) good 

condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

227 - Wg Cdr Harry "Wings" Day Signed & Flown Cover Bylismy W Stalagu Luft III 20th Jul 1973 (RAFES SC4) good condition. Good condition Est. £10 - 

14 

228 - Roger W Armstrong (91st bomb group) Signed & Flown Cover Bylismy W Stalagu Luft III 20th Jul 1973 (RAFES SC4) good condition. Good 

condition Est. £8 - 10 

229 - David P Fuller (USAAF Navigator) Signed & Flown Cover Bylismy W Stalagu Luft III 20th Jul 1973 (RAFES SC4) good condition. Good condition 

Est. £8 - 10 

230 - Flt Cdr Lokuciwski Signed & Flown Cover Bylismy W Stalagu Luft III 20th Jul 1973 (RAFES SC4) good condition. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

231 - Madame Helene Jullien, Rene Picard & Jean Marti Signed & Flown Cover Bylismy W Stalagu Luft III 20th Jul 1973 (RAFES SC4) good condition. 

Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

232 - Capt D J Fulluck, Co-Pilot E I A Neil, D H Tew, S R Murphy & R K W Jeffery Signed & Flown Cover Zereck Op Letzeburg 14th Jun 1973 (RAFES 

SC6) good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

233 - Ferdinand Fischbach-Schiltz, Robert Bach & Albert Kauthen Signed & Flown Cover Zereck Op Letzeburg 14th Jun 1973 (RAFES SC6) good 

condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

234 - unknown Veteran of RAF Escaping Society Signed & Flown Cover Zereck Op Letzeburg 14th Jun 1973 (RAFES SC6) certified No 128 of 145, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

235 - Sir Alec Douglas-Home, Peter Walker (MP) & Flt Lt Derek Fulluck Signed & Flown Cover Zereck Op Letzeburg 14th Jun 1973 (RAFES SC6) 

certified No 46 of 50, good condition. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

236 - Sutea Somsiri Signed & Flown Cover Escape from South East Asia 10th Jun 1974 (RAFES SC7) good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

237 - unknown Veteran of RAF Escaping Society Signed & Flown Cover Escape from South East Asia 10th Jun 1974 (RAFES SC7) good condition. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 



 

 

238 - A. C. M. Sir Lewis M Hodges, Khun Praphot Paurohitya "Noon", Flt Lt D B G Downey & G H C Mitchell Signed & Flown Cover Escape from South 

East Asia 10th Jun 1974 (RAFES SC7) certified No 1205 of 1260, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

239 - A. C. M. Sir Lewis M Hodges, The Prince Karawik Chakrabandhu "Rasmi", Flt Lt D B G Downey & G H C Mitchell Signed & Flown Cover Escape 

from South East Asia 10th Jun 1974 (RAFES SC7) certified No 787 of 1260, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

240 - A. C. M. Sir Lewis M Hodges, The Prince Varanand "Nicky", Flt Lt D B G Downey & G H C Mitchell Signed & Flown Cover Escape from South East 

Asia 10th Jun 1974 (RAFES SC7) certified No 104 of 1260, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

241 - P W Walker Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Switzerland 15th Oct 1974 (RAFES SC8) certified No 548 of 998, good condition. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 8 

242 - P W Walker plus Six other veterans Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Switzerland 15th Oct 1974 (RAFES SC8) certified No 537 of 998, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

243 - Eric Williams Signed & Flown Cover Fly Till Sveige (Escape to Sweden) 20th Aug 1974 (RAFES SC9) certified No 983 of 1000, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

244 - Air Vice Marshal D C T Bennett Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Norway 1st Aug 1975 (RAFES SC11) certified No 740 of 980, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

245 - Leslie Hunt & Capt B S Hansen Signed & Flown Cover Escape from Norway 1st Aug 1975 (RAFES SC11) certified No 40 of 50, good condition. 

Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

246 - Reichswinterhilfe lottery 1934/35 This Lottery Ticket shows an aerial View of Nuremberg Probably at a Party Rally. It was issued to Help with Winter 

Relief. stamped with a 6 Rpfg. stamp. with additional printing. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

247 - 1 8 33 German Publicity Post Card. Has an attractive scene at the ''Lowenbrau''Beer Celler in Munich. With a Vertical pair of 3pfg Brown 

Hindenburg stamps on the back with a Munich 1 8 33 CDS Postmark. With a short text on the Celler and a pencil message on the back. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

248 - 1934 1st Anniversary of the 3rd Reich 20th January 1934, Two Postcards one with 1 2 34 Hamburg Postmark. The imprinted stamp is the only 

occasion where Hitler and the ageing Hindenberg are shown together and it is rare to see hitler in civilian dress on a Philatelic item, The Illustration is of 

the torch light parade through Berlin that took place on the coming to power on 30th January the previous Year. Note the opening line of the national 

anthem berlin the Picture. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

249 - 1 5 34 Berlin Postmark Postcard was issued on 30th April 1934 as a limited printing and was valid until 31th December 1935. No Special postmark 

issued. Trade unions had been abolished on the previous Labour day of 1933, and incorporated in the Arbeitsfront Responsible for all labour issues under 

Nazi rule. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

250 - 1934 6th Nuremburg Party Rally. Postcard was issued on 1st September 1934 with 6pf & 12pf stamps which show Restored Nuremburg Castle. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

251 - 5th November 1934 Winter Aid ( Welfare Fund) Set of 9 Mounted Mint, Also Se- enant and Tete-Beche. from Sheets and Booklets. Unmounted and 

Mint. 4pf+2pf nmounted 6pf + 4pf Mounted 4pf+2 pf unmounted 6pf + 4pf unMounted 4pf+2pf mounted 6pf + 4pf unmounted 6pf + 4pf Mounted 4pf+2pf 

unmounted ( Tete-Beche) 12pf + 3pf mounted, 8pf + 4pf unmounted 8pf + 4pf mounted, 12pf +3pf unmounted 8pf + 4pf unmounted 12pf + 3pf mounted, 

8pf + 4pf unmounted 12pf + 3pf unmounted, 8pf + 4pf mounted 12pf + 3pf unmounted. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

252 - 1935 OFFICIAL German TWO POSTCARDs WINTER OLYMPICS Rare Issued on 25th November 1935 these two postcards were publicity 

postcards to advertise the coming of the 1936 Winter Olympic Games to be held in Garmisch-Partenkirchen. There were two postcards, a 6 + 4Rpf brown 

postcard and a 15 + 10Rpf purple postcard. They were valid for use until 30th June 1937. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

253 - Hitlers 48th Birthday four Adolf Hitler stamps in miniature sheet Inscribed WER EIN VOLK RETTEN WILL KANN NUR HEROISCH DENKEN, with 

20 April 1937 Nurembury Die Stadt der Reich sparteitage ( The city of the Reich party rallies ). Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

254 - Hitler's 48th Birthday. Souvenir Sheet produced by the KdF National Collectors Association. The Group produced it for an Exhibition called 'The Life 

and Work of the Fuhrer Held in Hamburg. 20 4 37 Hamburg Postmark which shows a flower and stem of ther Edelweiss. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

255 - 10 6 37 Hamburg Swastika postmark Hitlers Culture Fund, Cover includes 3 of the 4 Hltler culture fune mini-sheet stamps. The First issue is bottom 

left, with, with the imperf above and the rouletted issue at the top right. The Black of 4 commemorates Otto Van Guericke and was issued on 29th March 

1936. The Postmark is for the 2nd KdF Strength thorough Joy Conference held in Hamburg Added cachet Wer ein volk kann nur her ('Whoever can bring 

a people')With added Registered Label hamberg 36 616s. Bolshevism Swastika postmark. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

256 - Special Nuremburg Swastika 13 9 37 Postmark Postcard of Marching entrance with Standard. A limited Quantity of 8 different Commemorative 

postcards with an imprinted 6 pfg Fuhrer's Birthday stamp, were issued for Reichsparteitag 1937. The left hand side of the postcard featured recorded by 

the Reich official photographer Heinrich Hoffmann. nuremberg Rally Postal Stationery Card. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

257 - Special Nuremburg Swastika 10 9 37 Postmark Postcard of Marching with Standard. A limited Quantity of 8 different Commemorative postcards 

with an imprinted 6 pfg Fuhrer's Birthday stamp, were issued for Reichsparteitag 1937. The left hand side of the postcard featured recorded by the Reich 

official photographer Heinrich Hoffmann ( Mussolinis State Virst Special Postmark. Postcard no 3 Honouring Dead S. A. Troopers. Nuremberg Rally 

Postal Stationery Card. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

258 - Special Day of the Stamp 12 1 1941 Darmstadt Swastika Postmark. Depicting a Military function Tank Trooper Award for 3 Battles. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

259 -  Hitlers 53rd Birthday 20 4 1942 Muchen Mit Dem Fuhrer Zum Sieg (With the Guide to Victory ) Special Postmark on 12pf+38pf 53rd Birthday & 

culture Fund Stamp The Postmark was in use for 1 day only and available in 5 Cities. This year marked the turning point of Hitlers War. The German 

Forces were to suffer 2 major defeats at El Alamein and Stalingrad and the Air Attacks against Germany were to intensify. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

260 - 1942 Postcard of Hitler & Mussolin with 2 4 1942 Munchen Swastika Special Postmark. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

261 - 1942 Signing of European postal congress union agreement Registered Cover with 2 Sets of stamps OVERPRINTED WITH 19 Okt 192 with 24 10 

1942 Wien Special Postmark. The Postal agreement between the Nazi Satellite delegates was signed on 12 October 1942. Special Postmark was 

available until 24th October 1942. Backstamped 13 1 43 Neustadt. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

262 - Five Different Covers with 30 1 1943 Swastika Postmarks 10th Anniversary of the Nazi Party's accession to Power Special Postmarks from Berlin, 

Graz, Munchen, Nurneerg & Wien. The 2pfg surcharge was to cover the cost of the Postmark. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 



 

 

263 -  20 4 1939 Berlin special Postmark. Postcard Picture of Adolf Hitler. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

264 - 1939 Day of National Labour and Hitler's Culture Fund 2 Stamps with 1 Mai 1939 Munchen Special Postmark on for the Day and Cover with a 12pf 

red apprentices competition stamp and Day of National Labour and Hitler's Culture Fund Postmarked 21 7 39. Special postmark is S A Sports 

competitions run from 21st to 23rd July 1939. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

265 - 1939 Postal Employees Day and Hitlers Culture Funds Set of 12 on 2 Covers all postmarked 31 12 1942 Berlin Charlottenburg 9 d CDS. There was 

no special Postmark for this issue. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

266 - 1998 Collection of 50 all different United States of America Official First Day Covers. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

267 - Photo Size 7 ½ by 9 ½ inches Signed by Eugene Fluckey - WW11 USS Bard Skipper Plus a few bits postcard, Letters Commander ( Highest Rank 

Rear Admiral) Eugene Fluckey USS Barb US Navy (Signed at a private Signing at his home in MD March of 2001 ) CMH Congressional Medal of Honor 

holder Place and Date 19th December 1944 to 15 February 1945, Mamkwan Harbor along coast of China. Citation enclosed. Piece Signed Jack Jacobs 

Medal of Honer Holder. Plus a few bits postcard, Letters could not sign for Congressional Medal of Honor holders self and Relatives etc. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

268 -  Battle of Britain Signed by Douglas Bader, R Stanford -Tuck DSO, DFC Both Battle of Britain Pilots and the Spitfire Pilot Cliff Rogers flew the 

Covers Gp Capt Sir Douglas Bader. The legless Fighter pilot CO 242 Hurricane Squadron during the Battle of Britain, shot down in 1941 and taken 

prisoner, escaped was recaptured and sent to Oflag 7c Colditz Castle until released by the US Army in 1945. Black & White Photo with details R. R. 

Stanford Tuck 92 & CO 257 Sqn Battle of Britain Died 1987 Ace 27 Victories 2 Black & White Photo's with details Certified Copy 69 of 96. Good condition 

Est. £50 - 60 

269 - Endowment RAFLET Stamp Club Room Signed 18 Pilots, Battle of Britain Test Pilot 23 Apr 1997 Richmond Endowment RAFLET Stamp Club 

Room. The room was opened on Wednesday 23rd April 1997 attended by members of the club, Battle of Britain Veterans, and Ex RAF residents of the 

Home. Personally Signed by John Gibson Battle of Britain , Ronnie Hay Battle of Britain, R H James Battle of Britain , Allen W Gear Battle of Britain , Roy 

A Mc Gowan Battle of Britain, Tony Pickering Battle of Britain. Noel D Harding Battle of Britain, Peter Ayerst Battle of Britain, Locelyn Millard Battle of 

Britain , Richard C Haine Battle of Britain , William D Walker Battle of Britain, H ( Michael ) Heron Battle of Britain, Elspth Green WAAF Battle of Britain, 

Avis J Hearn WAAF Battle of Britain, Harwood H flintoff George Cross , Patrick A Porteopus VC, Neville Duke Battle of Britain , Robert J Gilliand Test 

Pilot SR 71 First Flight Dec 22nd 1964. Limited Cover 1 of 18 Signed. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

270 - Card Battle of Britain Signed by 7 Battle of Britain Pilots, Crew. Piece Size 9 ½ by 5 inches. Battle of Britain Spitfire, Hurricane & Dowding Card 

Personally Signed by 3 Battle of Britain Pilots R. L. Jones 64 & 19 Sqns Battle of Britain Fighter Trevor Gray 64 Sqn Sqn Battle of Britain fighter pilot Sqn 

Ldr T S Pickering 501 Sqn Battle of Britain During head on attack on DO 17 Bomber over London I was shot down by front gunners of the formation 

aircraft on fire baled out and landed by parachute in the guards depot at Caterham K A Wilkinson 616 & 19 Sqn's Pilot Battle of Britain Plt Off Peter Ayerst 

243 & 124 Sqn's who achieved confirmed victories in the Battle of Britain and not eligible for the Battle of Britain Clasp, Middle East and D Day Richard 

Haine No 25(F) Sqn 4 Sep 1939 First Blenheim fighter patrol of War. Also 600 Sqn Battle of Britain pilot. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

271 - Escaping Society Signed Oliver Philpot escaped tunnelling out of Stalag - Luft 111 29 May 1068 BFPS 1067 Postmark on 1/- RAF Stamp. Royal Air 

Forces Escaping Society FDC Personally Signed by Oliver Philpot escaped by tunnelling out of Stalag - Luft 111 under cover of a home made box 

vaulting horse. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

272 - The Hunting Party Signed by 5, 4 Battle of Britain Pilots V Bergman, Paddy Barthropp, D L Armitade, A C Leigh. & Lady Bader. 4 8 2000 Biggin hill 

The Hunting Party Personally Signed by 5, 4 Battle of Britain Pilots & Lady Bader Lady Bader, OBE Widow of Group Captain Sir Douglas Bader, Vaclav 

Bergman DFC Czechoslovakian Battle of Britain Fighter Pilot with 310 Sqn at Duxford. He was shot down August 26 whilst attacking Do 17s over Clacton 

and baled out slightly wounded. In September claimed a Bf 110 destroyed on the 9th and a Do 215 on the 18th, Wg Cdr Paddy Barthropp DFC AFC. 602 

Squadron Battle of Britain pilot at Westhampnett,. Shot down in 1941 and became a POW at Stalag Luft 3 Zagen from June 1942 to May 1945 Sqn Ldr D 

L Armitage DFC 266 Sqn Battle of Britain fighter pilot joined No 266 Sqn in June 1940. Armitage destroyed a Junker JU88 on the 12th August 1940. D. L. 

Armitage was awarded the D. F. C. on the 18th of July 1941, Flt. Lt. A. C. Leigh Battle of Britain fighter pilot with 64(F) Sqdn. Full Details enclosed. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

273 - Royal Air Force RAF FDC Signed by J H Freeborn 74 Sqn Battle of Britain Pilot 29 May 1968 Worcester FDI Postmark on 1s RAF 1918 - 1968 

Stamp. Personally Signed by J H Freeborn 74 Sqn Battle of Britain pilot. Details enclosed. First Day Cover. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

274 - Classic Fighter Air Show Signed by Nic Stevens, 35 Sqn., T. Bennett 617 Sqn He flew as a navigator Harry Johnson. & Leslie Izzard 35 Sqn. DFM 

enlisted 1939 expert in TV & Radio at that time due to family business. Wanted to be pilot but was more useful as Radio men, also he was night blind. 

Successfully developed the ZZsystem for blind landing. Did 62 ops on 35 Sqn and one other. Flew on Whitleys then Halifaxes. Good condition Est. £10 - 

14 

275 - RAF Westhampnett Flown Signed Douglas Bader, Johnnie Johnson Battle of Britain Pilots. 27 Aug 73 Chichester Goodwood Air Show (RAFA). 

Signed by Personally Signed by Gp Capt Sir Douglas Bader, the legless Fighter pilot CO 242 Hurricane Squadron during the Battle of Britain, shot down 

in 1941 and taken prisoner, escaped was recaptured and sent to Oflag 7c Colditz Castle until released by the US Army in 1945, and Signed by James 

Edgar ( Johnnie ) Johnson Pilot Officer - Pilot Decorations DFC* DSO** CBE CB squadrons 616 19 127 Wing 125 Wing. 38 Enemy aircraft destroyed. He 

received the DFC ( US) the order of Leopold & the C de G ( Belg). He served in the USAF and Korea in 1950. He retired on March 15 1966 as a Air Vice 

Marshal Certified Copy 275 of 416. Good condition Est. £50 - 60 

276 - Battle of Britain Thomas F. Dalton Morgan CO 43 Sqdn. Battle of Britain pilot 15 Oct 00 Duxford Battle of Britain 60th Anniversary Duxford Special 

Postmark. Special Battle of Britain Memorial Flight Picture cachet Duxford Personally Signed by Thomas F. Dalton Morgan CO 43 Sqdn. Battle of Britain 

& WWII fighter pilot. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

277 - Barbados FDC 75th Anniv RAF Signed 7 Battle of Britain Pilots plus 2 1 Apr 1993 Barbados FDI Postmark on Full set of 4 Barbados 75th 

Anniversary Stamps Barbados 75th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force 1918 - 1993. Personally Signed Sgt. John Keatings, air gunner, 219 Sqn., Battle of 

Britain. Wg Cdr P. Ayerst DFC 7 OTU who achieved confirmed victories in the Battle of Britain and not eligible for the Battle of Britain Clasp Sqn Ldr J G P 

Millard Nos 1 & 242 Squadrons Battle of Britain fighter pilot. Alan W Gear 32 Hurricane Sqn, Battle of Britain fighter pilot Sqn Ldr G Leggett 615, 245 & 46 

Battle of Britain fighter pilot Trevor Gray 64 Sqn Sqn Battle of Britain fighter pilot. details enclosed. Avis Hearn awarded M M for Bravery during Battle of 

Britain whilst under stuka attack on poling radar station Aug 1940 Wg Cdr H E Tappin DFC* took part in the Dieppe raid and the Channel dash Flying 

Instructor Commissioned late 1940 posted to 52 O. T. U. Deben DFC* 3 Sqn ( Hurricane ) 157 Sqn 256 Sqdns R A C Carter CB DSO DFC Nos 103 & 



 

 

150 Sqn's During the war he served in Bomber Command as OC 150 Squadron from June to Dec 1941 and was awarded a DFC citation enclosed. "In 

July, 1941, large-scale attacks were made on German warships at Brest and La Pallice (including the "Gneisenau, " "Scharnhorst "and "Prinz Eugen "). A 

smaller attack was made on Cherbourg. The operations were carried out in daylight and extremely heavy and accurate anti-aircraft fire and fighter 

opposition were encountered by all aircraft when approaching the targets, which at Brest was protected by a balloon barrage. The air crews engaged 

succeeded, nevertheless, in securing direct hits on their objectives and in inflicting very severe damage in the target area. During the combats with enemy 

fighters 21 hostile aircraft were destroyed and others were severely damaged. The precise timing of attack by the various formations of aircraft and their 

correct approach to and accurate bombing of the objectives in the face of such powerful opposition; demanded great skill and high courage. The great 

success of these operations was largely due to the bravery, determination and resource displayed by the following officers and airmen, who. participated 

in various capacities as leaders and members of the aircraft crews. " He was posted to 103 Squadron as OC in Sept 1942 during the difficult period of 

conversion from Wellingtons to Halifaxes. A few months later the Squadron converted again from Halifaxes to Lancasters. In April 1943 he became OC at 

RAF Grimsby till 1944 and then was promoted then promoted to a staff job at Bomber Command. Good condition Est. £14 - 18 

278 - Battle of Britain Signed 20 Battle of Britain Pilots, Crew. 1st Oct 1998 In Commemoration of the Battle of Britain Suite datestamp. In 

Commemoration of The Battle of Britain Suite at the Royal Star & Garter Home for disabled Ex Service Men & Women. Opened by his Royal Highness 

The Duke of Kent. Picture cachet of Spitfire and Group Captain Douglas Bader visiting the Home in 1945. Signed ( hand Signed ) by 203 Pilots, Air 

Gunners all involved in the Battle of Britain. Randolph Charles Young, John Keating, W H Hodds, Sqn Ldr P Kenneth William MacKenzie, FIt. Lt. Ludwik 

A. Martel, G Garside, Sqn Ldr P G Leggett, Sqn Ldr H. M. T. Heron, Cyril B. Brown Air Commodore, G Russell, Alan W Gear, Plt Off Peter Ayerst, Sqn 

Ldr J G P Millard, J A A Gibson Sqn Ldr T S Pickering, E. G. Parkin, Peter Raymond Hairs, K. N. T. Lee, Avis Hearn, Trevor Gray Full Details enclosed 

Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

279 - 40th Anniv of Liberation of Colditz signed by 2 inmates Personally Signed by Lieut A J R Bisset Seaforths Captured 12th June 1940. Arrived Colditz 

21st June 1943. And Major A P Cholmondeley Glosters. Captured 31st May 1940 arrived in Colditz 14th July 1943 Certified Copy of 50. 3 backstamp 

cachets & carried cachet. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

280 - German Aces of World War 11 Signed Ulrich Steinhilper, Luftwaffe Me109 pilot 26 Feb 1993 Ala Postmark German Aces of World War 11 Me262 & 

Me109 cover personally Signed by Ulrich Steinhilper, Luftwaffe Me109 pilot with JG 52 fought in the Battle of Britain Luftwaffe. Shot down during the the 

Battle of Britain. Prisoner of War sent to Canada. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

281 - Operation Market Garden Signed F J Beer Arnhem Spearhead Sept 1944 5th Battalion D C U Arnhem Spearhead operation Market Garden 

September 1944. On the Back Cover Flown Douglas Dakota of the BBMF ZA 947 on 22nd September 1994 at South Cerney in Commemoration of the 

50th Anniversary of the Battle of Arnhem in the Presence of HRH The Princesss Royal, Colonel in Chief of the Royal Logistics Corps. Captain Sqn Ldr 

Andy Tomalin. Certified Copy no of 36. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

282 - Operation Market Garden Signed Geoffrey A Belson at Arnhem September 1944 50th Anniversary. picture Cachet of Second Day 18 September 

1944, 4th Parchute Brigade Commanded by Brigadier J W Hackett dropping from 124 Dakotas at Ginkel Heath Drop Zone DZY. Personally Signed by Pte 

Geoffrey A Belson DM- 2nd Bn Seaforth Highlanders - Operation Market Garden September 1944. On the Back Cover Flown Douglas Dakota of the 

BBMF ZA 947 on 22nd September 1994 at South Cerney in Commemoration of the 50th Anniversary of the Battle of Arnhem in the Presence of HRH The 

Princesss Royal, Colonel in Chief of the Royal Logistics Corps. Captain Sqn Ldr Andy Tomalin. Certified Copy no of 14. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

283 - Pearl Harbour Cover Signed by Kenneth Ambrose Walsh WW11 Ace 21 7 De 91 Mildanhall CDS Postmark 50th Anniversary Air Raid Pearl 

Harbour. 50th Anniv Air Raid Pearl Harbour Signed by Kenneth Ambrose Walsh was the fourth ranking United States Marine Corps Fighter Ace in WW11 

with 21 enemy planes destroyed. At the time of the attack on pearl Harbour, he was a technical sergeant, becoming a Warrant Office in May 1942, and 

was commissioned a year later. He was also one of a handful of Marine aviators qualified as an aircraft carrier landing signal officer. Assigned to VMF -

124, flew in 1st Vought F4U Corsair Sqn. The unit arrived at Guadalcanal in February 1943 He claimed his first three Japanese planes on April 1, 1943 

and two more in his next combat, May 13, 1943, becoming the first Corsair ace. Walsh brought his score to 20 by the end of August 1943, he earned him 

the Medal of Honor. Walsh returned to combat in 1945, flying with VMF -222, scoring his last Victory l at Okinawa on June 22, 1945. Details enclosed. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

284 - 50th Anniv Air Raid Pearl Harbor Signed Hirata Matsumura Japanese Pilot in Raid 7 Dec 1991 USS Arizona Memorial Pearl Harbor Remembered 

Special Postmark. 50th Anniversary Air Raid Pearl Harbor This is No Drill Special cover showing Nakajima B5n2 Type 97 aircraft added cachet 07. 58 

(Local Time) Emergency broadcast by Commander Logan C. Ramsey from Marine Air Base at Ewa Ford Island, Air Raid Pearl Harbour. This is No Drill 

Personally Signed by Hirata Matsumura. Officer in command of Torpedo carrying aircraft Japanese Carrier Hiryu Pearl Harbour 7 December 1941. Photo 

copy of letter in Japanese. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

285 - /USA FDC cover dedicated to Desert Shield & Desert Storm 1991 Signed by 8 U S A F Gulf Participants. 2 Jul 1991 Washington DC FDI Postmark 

on Honouring Those Who Served Desert Shield 29c USA Stamp. Commemorative cover dedicated to Desert Storm Signed by 8 U S A F Gulf 

Participants. The United States Air Medal was awarded for each 10 combat missions undertaken. Major B Nash DFC, Air Meda aeroplane F111 ( E ). Lt 

Col Greg Lewis DFC, 3 Air Medals Aeroplane F16, Capt M Spencer 4 Air Medals Aeroplane A10, , Maj Roger Yauchzy F 16 Fighting Falcon Pilot earned 

5 Air medals, Major Lorin C Long F 177A Stealth Fighter Pilot 2 Air medals and a B52 Pilot. Plus 2 Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

286 -  Operation Jericho Attack on the Amiens Prison Signed C W L Belcher 487(NZ) 18 Feb 74 BFPS 1424 Special Postmarks 30th Anniversary 

Operation Jericho. Blue Flown cachet over Site of Amiens Prison, Somme. Personally Signed by W/O Charles W L Belcher 487(NZ) Mosquito Squadron. 

Flew Mosquito During WW11. Certifield Copy no of 30. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

287 - Operation Jericho Attack on the Amiens Prison Signed H A Miller Mosquito Pilot 21 Sqn 16/17 2 1974 Amiens Special Postmarks 30th Anniversary 

Operation Jericho Purple Flown cachet flown from Headcorn Aerodrome Via Ashford ( Lympne) & le Touquet over Site of Amiens Prison, Somme. 

Personally Signed by Flt Lt Horace A Miller 21 Mosquito Squadron 1944. Certified Copy no 25 of 30. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

288 - RAF Coltishall Private air display The Red Arrows Signed by 9 Red Arrow Pilots Manager & Engineer 23 My 87 Coltishall RAF CDS Postmark RAF 

Coltishall. Picture Cachet of the Red Arrows RAF Coltishall Private air display By The Red Arrows famous RAF Aerobatic Team. Personally Signed by the 

Red Arrow display Team Manager & Engineer Sqn Ldr Richard Thomas Red Arrow Leader Pilot, Sqn Ldr Peter Collins Red 2 Falklands Pilot. flew Sea 

Harriers with the decorated 809 NAS (Naval Air Squadron) on patrol from aircraft carrier HMS Illustrious. Died 2017 Flt Lt Mike Carter Red 3 Pilot Flt Lt 

Spike Newberry Red 4 Pilot Sqn Ldr Alan Chubb Red 5 Pilot Flt Lt Charlie Mcllroy Red 6 Pilot Flt Lt Adrian Thurley Red 7 Pilot Flt Lt John Rands Red 8 

Pilot Flt Lt Guy Bancroft - Wilson Red 9 Pilot Sqn Ldr Henry Ploszek Manager Flt Lt John Chantry Engineer. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 



 

 

289 - RAF Coltishall Signed by Major General A S Low WW11 B24 Pilot On his 16th mission, July 31, 1944, his aircraft was shot down by anti aircraft fire 

over Ludwigshafen, Germany, and he spent the remainder of the war in a hospital and prison camp. & President J H Reeves. 2nd Air Division Association 

USAAF Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

290 - Rare C16 UNFICYP Cyprus Flown Signed by Archbishop Mackarios 15 Jul 73 - BFPS 1416 - UNFICYP Cyprus. Flown in Whirlwind of 84 Sqn 

Standard Personally Signed by Archbishop Mackarios, Better known as his Beatitude the Archbishop Makarios 111 of Cyprus. Details & Photo Size 5 ½ 

by 3 ½ inches. Certified Copy no 9 of 20. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

291 - Douglas Bader Colditz Castle. Signed Flt Lt James Renvoize Battle of Britain Pilotm11th November 2001 Westhampnett Douglas Bader Cover. 

Douglas Bader collied with a Bf 109 baling out he was captured, minus his right artificial leg. Eventually he ended up at Coltitz Castle and was not 

released until the 14th April 1945. Other PoW camps Dulag Luft, Oflag VIB, Stalag Luft 111, Stalag ViiiB & Colditz Oflag IVC Personally Signed by Flt Lt J 

V Renvoize 247 Gladiators ( China British) Sqn., Battle of Britain pilot and Hurricane Pilot 1940 -41. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

292 - Rare SC14 Cover 13 Jul 70 BFPS 1117 RAF Hullavington 6th World Aerobatic Championships Flown on an Aerobatic Flight over the World 

Championship Course. Personally Signed by Richard Hecht Pilot in the World Aerobatic Championship for Federal German Repulic Aircraft CZlin 226. D - 

EYGO. Photo enclosed. Certified Copy Nr 23 Von 25 Exemplaren Signed Hans Rossbach See RAF Museum Note Set of 11 Covers were produced, each 

cover being flown on an Areobatic flight during the Championship in the Team Captain's aircraft. All were Signed as Pilot for Federal German Republic 

only 28 Sets issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

293 - 50th Anniv of the RAF Reserve Services Signed by 4 Victoria Cross Holders Personally Signed by Flight Lieutenant J. A. Cruickshank VC RAF. 

Awarded the Victoria Cross on 1st September 1944 while flying Catalina aircraft with No 210 Squadron Flt. Lt. W. Reid VC Victoria Cross holder. 61 

Squadron RAFVR. Awarded the VC for gallantry during a raid on Dusseldorf Germany on 3rd November 1943. Despite being severely wounded, 

continued to fly his damaged Lancaster bomber to bomb Dusseldorf. Managed to land his aircraft safely upon return Flt Lt Learoyd VC 49 Squadron HP 

Hampden pilot bombing an aqueduct of the Dortmund - Ems Canal on 12 August 1940. aircraft safely upon return Lieutenant Commander Ian E Fraser 

VC DSC RD* Served on the Submarines H43, H44 and Sahib ( DSC) Commanded midget Submarine XE 3 from its launch. Operation Struggle the Attack 

on Japanese shipping at Singapore successfully damaging the Japanese cruiser Flt Lt Learoyd VC 49 Squadron HP Hampden pilot bombing an aqueduct 

of the Dortmund - Ems Canal on 12 August 1940. aircraft safely upon return Certified Copy No 0386 of 1000 signed Wg Cdr D I McCrae RAF Pitreavie 

Castle. Very few issued with additional Signatures Speakman Pitt, Fraser, Kenna, Learoyd. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

294 - Rare SC27c RAF Kenley Signed by Sir Frank Whittle. Flown in Lightning. Official Special Cover with 1/6 jet engine stamp. Personally Signed by Sir 

Frank Whittle. Flown in Lightning. Cover bears a 1/6 jet engine stamp and is the Official RAF Museum Cover SC27c Blue RAF Post Office Biggin Hill Kent 

15 May 71 & Black Flown in Jet Provosts Cachets. 320 issued. Cover. Official Special Cover. Good condition Est. £40 - 44 

295 - SC28 25th Anniv RAF Escaping Society. signed W. S. O. Randle served Bomber Command throughout the war. Wellington Pilot He was shot down 

over Belgium, made his way through France across the Pyrenees into Spain and reached Gibraltar. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

296 - Battle of Britain Major Assault Signed 4 Battle of Britain, Pilots, Crew, WAAF. R H James, J AA Gibson, M Mount Pilots & A Hearn WAAF. 50th 

Anniv Battle of Britain Major Assault 24-26 Aug 1940 Flown in Tornado Personally Signed by Tornado Crew Pilot Sqn Ldr K Mason, Navigator Flt Lt B M 

P Murphy, also Signed by4 Battle of Britain, Pilots, Crew, WAAF R H James DFM Aircrew 29 Sqn Beaufighter Battle of Britain, J A A Gibson 501 Sqn 

New Zealander Ace with 12 Victories in Hurricane. Battle of Britain Fighter Pilot, Mickey Mount 602 Sqn Battle of Britain, Avis Hearn awarded M M for 

Bravery during Battle of Britain whilst under stuka attack on poling radar station Aug 1940. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

297 - Battle of Britain Major Assault Signed Battle of Britain, Pilots, J Corbin & I Hutchinson Personally Signed by William James ( Jimmy) Corbin DFC 

Battle of Britain Pilot with 66 & 610 Sqn. Details enclosed. from Wynn Battle of Britain Book Also Signed by Sqn Ldr Iain Hutchinson 222 Sqn Pilot Battle 

of Britain. On the 30th September 1940 when he was attacked it holed the fuel tank and so he baled out. The record states that the aircraft made a forced 

landing at Denham, but how this happened without a pilot at the controls is a mystery to Sqn Ldr Iain Hutchinson Wynn Battle of Britain details enclosed. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

298 - 50th Anniv Battle of Britain Signed 3 Battle of Britain pilot Crew WAAF, R R Mitchell, J Keatings, Avis Hearn Battle of Britain Pilots, Crew, WAAF, R. 

R. Mitchell 229 Sqn Battle of Britain Pilot Died 1994 Avis Hearn WAAF, John Keatings 219 Sqn Air Gunner, Battle of Britain. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

299 - VE Day FDC with 25p VE Day Stamp Signed by 12 George Cross Holders FDC 2 May 95 London SW1 on 25p St Paul's Cathedral and Seach light 

Stamp Gallantry Cotswold FDC. Personally Signed by 12 George Cross Holders. Henry Stevens Police gun chase Bickley 1958, Anthony Gledhill London 

Police gun Chase 1966, John Bamford House Fire Youngest GC 1952 age 15, Eynon Hawkins RN Torpedoed ship rescues 1943, Richard Moore RNVR 

bomb & Mine disposal 1940, , Henry Flintoff drove off a bull 1944, , John Bridge RNVR Bomb disposal Italy 1943, Frederick Fairfax London police gun 

chase 1952, , Carl Walker Blackpool Police gun chase 1971, John Rowlands RAF Bomb disposal 1943. Geoffrey Riley Flood Water rescue May 1944. 

Ken Farrow GC Geroge Cross Holder, 218 Sqn, Geoffrey Riley GC Flood Water Rescue May 1944. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

300 - Solomon Islands FDC Guadalcanal Signed Rear Admiral R Mehle US Navy Ace 13 ½ Victories Involved in the Battle of Midway. VF 6 1941 - 42, 

VF28 1944 - 45 Full Detail enclosed. Certified Copy number 44 of 44 issued Signed by Colin Smith Project officer. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. 

£8 - 12 

301 - Solomon Islands FDC 50th Anniv Guadalcanal Signed J E Conger USMC Pilot Ace 10½ He served on Guadalcanal with both VMF 212 and VMF 

223 Ace 10½. Details enclosed. Certified Copy no 10 of 44 issued by colin smith. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

302 - Four Battle of Britain Memorial Folkestone Postcards Signed 4 Battle of Britain Pilots Crew G Leggett 615, 245 & 46 Sqns Battle of Britain Fighter 

Pilot Sqn Ldr Iain Hutchinson 222 Sqn Pilot Battle of Britain. John Keatings 219 Sqn Battle of Britain Air Gunner. Alan W Gear 32 Sqn Battle of Britain 

Pilot. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

303 - Four Battle of Britain Memorial Folkestone Postcards Signed 4 Battle of Britain Pilots Crew Francis Thomas Doe Battle of Britain Fighter Ace. 234 & 

No. 238 Squadrons and flew both Hurricanes and SpitfiresW J ( Jimmy) Corbin DFC Battle of Britain Pilot with 66 & 610 Sqn. Wg Cdr D G S R Cox DFC, 

19 Sqn, RAF Duxford, Battle of Britain and WWII Ace. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

304 - Three Operation Thursday General Wingate's Airborne Invasion of Burma Signed Covers By Pilots, Crew involved in this action. Full details on the 

Covers Only 100 issued. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

305 - Three Operation Thursday General Wingate's Airborne Invasion of Burma Signed Covers By Pilots, Crew involved in this action. Full details on the 

Covers Only 100 issued. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 



 

 

306 - Three Operation Thursday General Wingate's Airborne Invasion of Burma Signed Covers By Pilots, Crew involved in this action. Full details on the 

Covers Only (2) 100 issued & 91) 109 issu ed. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

307 - Goodwood Air Show Signed T Martin, Monty's Personal Pilot during WW11, G Miles Desiger & J Buckingham 27 Aug 73 Sussex Goodwood Air 

Show. Flown in Miles Messenger RG333 'Monty's D - Day Aircraft. Personally Signed by Flt Lt Trevor Martin, Monty's Personal Pilot during WW11, 

George Miles Designer of Aircraft & J Buckingham Pilot of the Replica Aircraft. Details enclosed Certified Copy no of 98 issue. Good condition Est. £14 - 

18 

308 - Shooting Down 1st Enemy Aircraft Signed Z Wg Cdr John Moffat he fired that rippled the rudder of the German battleship, 26 Sep 79 - BFPS 1662 - 

40th Anniversary of the Shooting Down of the First Enemy Aircraft by the FAA Signed by Wg Cdr John Moffat who flew off HMS Ark Royal with 818 Sqn 

when he took part in the attack on Bismarck led by Lt Cdr T Coode. John Moffat torpedo was the first to strike the Bismarck. He was piloting one of three 

Swordfish open-cockpit biplanes that set off from the aircraft carrier Ark Royal to take vengeance on the Bismarck, which days before had destroyed the 

British warship Hood with the loss of 1, 416 lives It was the torpedo he fired that crippled the rudder of the German battleship, leaving it at the mercy of 

Royal Navy ships which then sank it in the Atlantic off the west coast of France on May 27, 1941 Very Few Signed by John Moffat. Good condition Est. 

£12 - 16 

309 - 50th Anniv D Day Taking of Pegasus Bridge Signed J E C Salt Pegasus Bridge Personally Signed L/Sgt John E C Salt 3rd County of London 

Yeomanry Normandy June 1940. Certified Copy no of 58. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

310 -  Pegasus Bridge Signed by Cpl Thomas G Packwood at Pegasus Bridge. Personally Signed by Cpl Thomas g Packwood No 1 Glider Ox & Bucks 

Airborne. Pegasus Bridge 6th June 1944. Flown cachet on the back Flown Douglas Dakota of the BBMF ZA 947 Depart Caen 14. 50 for Para drop at 

Ranville DZ at 15. 15 and return to Caen at 15. 25. Certified Copy No of 50. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

311 - Cricklewood Airport Signed Wg. Cdr. McIntosh DFC AFC WW1 Pilot Cricklewood Airport Flown Cover Signed by Wg. Cdr. McIntosh DFC AFC, ( All 

Weather Mac )the famous Chief Pilot of Handley Page Transport Ltd. Joined the airline 21st September 1919. Wg Cdr R H McIntosh in his early years in 

the Mercantile and as a World War 1 Amy Despatch Rider were followed by a fantastic flying career that lasted 54 years from 1917 to 1971 and flew 23, 

681 hours as Captain of 143 different types. Leaned to fly with 4 Sqn Royal Flying Corps in 1917 after which he served in the Middle East. In Ocotober 

1918 he was posted to 214 Sqn RAF in France where he converted to Handley Page bombers. In 1919 he transferred to No 1 and in September 1919 the 

RAF released him so that he could join Handley Page. Detail;s enclosed. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

312 - Sir B Wallis Signed B Kent Gunner 617 sqn R Todd portrayed Guy Gibson in Film 20th Anniv Death of Sir B Wallis Signed Signed by B (Bernard) 

Kent Gunner Sayer's Crew Tirpitz Raid Dortmund - Ems - Canal and the Pas de Calis raids. awarded DFC, also Signed by Richard Todd portrayed Guy 

Gibson in the Film The Dam Busters. And during the War Captain Richard Todd was with 6th Airborne Pagasus Bridge 6th June 1944. Certified Copy no 

5 of 5. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

313 - RAF Sealand cover Flown carried Signed Air Marshal Sir J Rowlands GC holder. 1 May 72 BFPS 1294 30th Anniv of RAF Sealand in Main 

Command Special Postmark With green & red cachet flight cachets, Carried RAF Sealand to RAF Bruggen 8 - 9 May 1972 Flown 10 May 1972 RAF 

Bruggen to RAF Andover, Flown 22 May 1972 RAF Andover to RAF Valley and flown 8 June 1972 RAF Valley to RAF Sealand. Signed by Air Marshal Sir 

John Rowlands GC KBE was a Welsh Royal Air Force officer who was awarded the George Cross for his work in bomb disposal and later worked in the 

development of Britain's nuclear weapons programme. Details enclosed. Certified Cover 000232 of 500. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

314 - Rare RAF Marham Tornado Farewell 9 - Ship Flown Crew Signed 28 Feb 2019 RAF Marham Datestamp Commemorative Cover RAF Marham 

Tornado Farewell 9 - Ship Flown in Tornado GR4 '092 ZD744 28 February 2019. No 2 in Diamond Nine, flew the Missing Man Salute. Signed by the Pilot 

Sqn Ldr Callum Law and Navigator Flt Lt Ady Hargreaves 2 Backstamps 1X (B) Sqn 28 Feb 2019 RAF Marham & 31 Sqn 28 Feb 2019 RAF Marham. Full 

details enclosed. Certified Cover 030 of 100. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

315 - RAF Bruggen 75th Anniv 31 Sqn Flown in Tornado Crew Signed. 1 Apr 93 FPO 93 RAF Bruggen 75th Anniversary 31 Sqn Flown in Tornado from 

RAF Bruggen by Captain Sqn Ldr E D Smith & Navigator Flt Lt J Calder Crew Signed by Captain Sqn Ldr E D Smith & Navigator Flt Lt J Calder Crew 

Added blue Label Rehearsal ( 30 March) for the Ceremonial Flyp[ast at RAF Marham. Certified Copy no 251 of 261 Issued Signed Officer. Good condition 

Est. £8 - 12 

316 - USA FDC Signed Nicholas Oresko Medal of Honor Winner Germany 1945 FDC 14 Dec 1973 Signed by Master Sergeant Nicholas Oresko US 

Army, Company C, 302d Infantry, 94th Infantry Division. CMH Congressional Medal of Honor holder Place and Date Near Tettington, Germany 23 

January 1945. Citation Details enclosed. FDC. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

317 - USA FDC Signed by Hiroshi H Miyamura Medal of Honor Winner Korea 1951 30 May 1959 Washington DC Personally Signed by Corporal Hiroshi 

H Miyamura US Army, Company H, 7th Infantry Regiment, 3rd Infantry Division. Medal of Honor Winner Place and Date Near Taejon-ni, Korea 24 & 25 

April 1951 CITATION Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

318 - USA FDC Signed by Mike Colalillo Medal of Honor Winner Germany 1945 13 Apr 1973 Signed by Private First Class Mike Colalillo US Army, 

Company C, 389th Infantry, 100th Infantry Division CMH Congressional Medal of Honor holder Place and Date Untergriesheim Germany 7 April 1945. 

CITATION Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

319 - UN FDC Signed Robert L Liles 16th fighter squadron, 5 victories 11 1 1980 Signed Colonel Robert L Liles 16th fighter squadron China 7/42 - 7/44, 

WW11 Ace 5 victories. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

320 - WW40/6 Battle of Britain 1 July - 31 October Signed 14 Battle of Britain Pilots, Crew, Details enclosed. 11 Sep 90 50th Anniv of Battle of Britain 

Major Assault 19-23 Aug 1940. Signed 14 Battle of Britain Pilots, Crew Peter Ayerst who achieved confirmed victories in the Battle of Britain and not 

eligible for the Battle of Britain Clasp, Sqn Ldr G Leggett 615, 245 & 46 Battle of Britain fighter pilot Oberleutnant Ulrich Steinhilper, I/JG52 German 

veteran of 150 combat mission against the RAF during the Battle of Britain, he crash landed a new Me 109 and was captured. Ship to POW Camp in 

Canada A G Russell 43 & 145 Squadrons Battle of Britain fighter. Joined 43 Squadron at Usworth 28th September 1940 Sgt. R. Wolton Battle of Britain 

Fighter pilot with 152 Squadron Died 1993. John Booth 600 & 23 Sqdn's Sqn Blenheim's Battle of Britain Air Gunner. Trevor Gray 64 Sqn Sqn Battle of 

Britain fighter pilot H Bird Wilson 17 Sqn Dunkirk & Battle of Britain Fighter. Was shot down by Adolf Galland on 24 September. He bailed out, burned, 

and was rescued from the sea by an MTB and admitted to the Royal Naval Hospital J A A Gibson 501 Sqn New Zealander Ace with 12 Victories in 

Hurricane Battle of Britain Fighter Pilot John Keatings 219 Sqn Battle of Britain Air Gunner, Richard Haine No 25(F) Sqn 4 Sep 1939 First Blenheim 

fighter patrol of War. Also 600 Sqn Battle of Britain pilot Avis Hearn awarded M M for Bravery during Battle of Britain whilst under stuka attack on poling 



 

 

radar station Aug 1940 Alan W Gear 32 Hurricane Sqn, Battle of Britain fighter pilot J G P Millard Nos 1 & 242 Sqns pilot, Battle of Britain. Full details 

enclosed. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

321 - JS40/6c 50th Anniv. of the Battle of Britain14 Battle of Britain fighter pilots Details enclosed Signed Air Chief Marshal Sir Foxley-Norris 3 Sqn & Wg. 

Cdr. Pat Hancock 1 Sqn Both Battle of Britain Fighter Pilots Also additional Signed by 12 Battle of Britain fighter pilots etc J A Dixon 1 Sqn Battle of Britain 

Fighter Pilot. Alan W Gear 32 Hurricane Sqn, Battle of Britain fighter pilot Plt Off Peter Ayerst who achieved confirmed victories in the Battle of Britain and 

not eligible for the Battle of Britain Clasp, Avis Hearn awarded M M for Bravery during Battle of Britain whilst under stuka attack on poling radar station 

Aug 1940 John Keatings, British air gunner with 219 sqn in Battle of Britian, Richard Haine No 25(F) Sqn 4 Sep 1939 First Blenheim fighter patrol of War. 

Also 600 Sqn Battle of Britain pilot flew with 68, 96, 488 Sqn's. Theatres of operation Europe, Hong Kong, Ace with 5 enemy aircraft destroyed, Ralph 

Wolton 152 Sqn Fighter Pilot Battle of Britain John Gibson 501 Sqn New Zealander Battle of Britain fighter pilot John Booth 600 & 23 Sqn's Battle of 

Britain Air Gunner Trevor Gray 64 Sqn Sqn Battle of Britain fighter pilot Sqn Ldr J G P Millard Nos 1 & 242 Squadrons Battle of Britain fighter pilot Sqn Ldr 

G Leggett 615, 245 & 46 Battle of Britain fighter pilot. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

322 - JS(CC)51 Whitehall 80th Anniversary The formation of the RAF. The Great War. 50th Anniversary of the Leonard Cheshire Foundation. Special. 

signed Air Chief Marshal Sir Christopher Foxley Norris Battle of Britain Pilot and Chairman Emeritus Leonard Cheshire and Ronald Travers Chairman of 

the Leonard Cheshire Golden Jubilee. Certified Copy of 500. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

323 - AC29 47th Anniv of Battle of Britain Signed Fighter 9 WW11 Pilots Crew 13 Oct 87 BFPS 2154 The 47th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain special 

postmark on 17p Lord Dowding / Hurricane stamp. Lord Dowding Sheltered Housing Project. Cover flown in Hurricane LF 363 of the Battle of Britain 

Memorial flight from RAF Coningsby to RAF Abingdon to participate in the 1987 Battle of Britain open day flying display. After which returned to RAF 

Coningsby. Personally signed Sqn Ldr K. N. T. Lee DFC of No 501 Sqn, Royal Auxillary Air Force Pilot of Hurricane P3059 SD N. Fighter pilot Ace in 

WW11, Shot down 27 July 1943 captured sent to Stalag Luft 111, as was a Penguin in the Great Escape Gp. Capt. F. R. Carey CBE, DFC, AFC, DFM. 

43 Sqn Battle of Britain fighter pilot & WW11 Ace 25 Victories Sqn. Ldr. R. W. Dalton Battle of Britain Air Gunner with 604 Sqn, FIt. Lt. F. Gash 264 Sqn 

flying Defiants in Battle of Britain, Wg. Cdr. W. J. Gregory Sticks Gregory Battle of Britain Observer Blenheim Crew 29 Sqn, Wg. Cdr. F. W. Higginson 

Battle of Britain & WWII Ace. 12 destroyed, Sqn. Ldr. Haw Battle of Britain 504 Sqn WWII Ace Died in 1993. Sqn. Ldr. R. L. Stillwell Battle of Britain 

Fighter Pilot 65 Sqn. Air Commodore E W 'Ricky' Wright Battle of Britain Pilot 605 scoring 7 Victories and a futher 5 Japanese in the Far East. He served 

through the War. Detailed insert enclosed. Certified Copy 216 of 875. Signed by Gp Capt W S O Randle WW11 Wellington Pilot. Good condition Est. £20 

- 24 

324 - JS50/39/1bH 50th Anniv Britain declares war on Germany R Haine Battle of Britain pilot. 3 Sept 89 50th Anniv Britain declares war on Germany 

Flown, Signed by the Hercules Pilot Flt Lt Roberts and by Richard Haine No 25(F) Sqn 4 Sep 1939 First Blenheim fighter patrol of War. Also Battle of 

Britain pilot. On 10th May 1940 he flew one of six Blenheims which attacked Rotterdam airfield in daylight, only one returned to base. He was shot down 

and made a force landing in Holland. He and his gunner evaded capture and got back to England in the Destroyer evacuating the Dutch Royal Family. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

325 - CMD11 Signed by Gp Capt John Slessor L W Collingridge Battle of Britain Pilot 1 Apr 88 BFPS 2170 Sir J. Slessor Flown in Nimrod Signed by Gp 

Capt John Slessor also Signed by L W Collingridge 66 Sqn Battle of Britain fighter pilot enclosed Details from Men of the Battle of Britain Book Died 1993. 

Very few issued with additional Signatures. Good condition Est. £6 - 10 

326 - Rare C82c 40th Anniv Battle of Britain. Signed D Bader, Stanford Tuck, J Lacey, J Johnson, J Cunningham Kayll +2 Luftwaffe Pilots Gunther Rall & 

Helmut Rix. 4 Oct 80 BFPS 1720 Granting of the freedom of entry into Bromley. RAF Biggin Hill. 40th Anniversary Battle of Britain Personally Signed by 

Gp Capt Sir Douglas Bader, the legless Fighter pilot CO 242 Hurricane Squadron during the Battle of Britain, shot down in 1941 and taken prisoner, 

escaped was recaptured and sent to Oflag 7c Colditz Castle until released by the US Army in 1945, and Signed by James Edgar ( Johnnie ) Johnson Pilot 

Officer - Pilot Decorations DFC* DSO** CBE CB Squadrons 616 19 127 Wing 125 Wing. 38 Enemy aircraft destroyed. He received the DFC ( US) the 

order of Leopold & the C de G ( Belg). He served in the USAF and Korea in 1950. He retired on March 15 1966 as a Air Vice Marshal and Signed by Wg 

Cdr Stanford Tuck who was OC 257 Squadron during the Battle of Britain and credited with 18 and Sqn Ldr J. H. Lacey DFM WW11 Fighter Ace with 28 

victories and Battle of Britain and Group Captain John Cunningham was a 604 Sqn Battle of Britain Pilot & became CO of 85 Sqn equipped with Mosquito 

Night Fighters. He became one of the leading night fighter pilots, was credited with 20 victories & earned the name Cats Eyes. Wg Cdr J R Kayll DSO 

OBE DFC pilot with 615 Squadron Battle of Britain 1940. Was CO 615 Sqn RAF Kenby Hurricane Major Gunther Rall, Knight's Cross, Oakleaves & 

Swords. lst victory 1940 over France. one of the few outstanding German fighter leaders to survive the Second World War; by the end of the conflict he 

was the third-highest-scoring fighter ace of all time with 275 aerial victories. 621 missions, (3 West) Shot down 5 times. h elmut Rix conscripted service in 

the Nazi Navy during WW11 Certified Copy no 0585 of 1000. Signed by W S O Randle. WW11 Wellington Pilot Very few additional Signed J Kayll & 2 

Luftwaffe Pilots. Details enclosed. Good condition Est. £100 - 120 

327 - ES28c Marquis D'Auverge Signed Nancy Wake S. O. E. & Henri Tardivat resistance leader arquis D'Auverge Special Signed Nancy Wake GM S. O. 

E. & Henri Tardivat resistance leader and one of the first to meet Nancy Wake. In 1935, she met wealthy French industrialist Henri Edmond Fiocca, whom 

she married on November 30, 1939. She was living in Marseille, France when Germany invaded. After the fall of France, she became a courier for the 

French Resistance and later joined the escape network of Captain Ian Garrow. The Gestapo called her the "White Mouse". The Resistance had to be very 

careful with her missions as her life was in constant danger and the Gestapo were tapping her phone and intercepting her mail. By 1943, she was the 

Gestapo's most-wanted person, with a 5 million-franc price on her head. When the network was betrayed in December 1943, she had to flee Marseille. 

Her husband Henri stayed behind where later, unknown to Nancy, he would be captured, tortured and executed by the Germans. [1] Nancy had been 

arrested in Toulouse, but was released four days later. Her sixth attempt to cross the Pyrenees to Spain succeeded. She went to Britain and joined the 

Special Operations Executive. On the night of April 29-30, 1944, Nancy Wake parachuted into the Auvergne and became a liaison between London and 

the local maquis group headed by Captain Henri Tardivat. She coordinated resistance activity prior to the Normandy Invasion and recruited more 

members. She also led attacks on German installations and local Gestapo HQ in Montluçon. From April 1944 to the complete liberation of France, her 

7000 maquisards fought 22, 000 SS soldiers, causing 1400 casualties. [citation needed] Her French companions, especially Henri Tardivat, praised her 

fighting spirit; amply demonstrated when she killed an SS sentry with her bare hands to prevent him raising the alarm during a raid. During a 1990s 

television interview, when asked what had happened to the sentry who spotted her, Wake simply drew her finger across her throat. On another occasion, 

in order to replace codes her wireless operator had been forced to destroy in a German raid, Nancy Wake rode a bicycle for more than 100 miles through 

several German checkpoints. After the war, she received the George Medal, the U. S. Medal of Freedom, the Médaille de la Résistance and thrice the 



 

 

Croix e Guerre. She also learned that the Gestapo had tortured her husband to death in 1943 for refusing to disclose her whereabouts. After the war she 

worked for the Intelligence Department at the British Air Ministry attached to embassies of Paris and Prague. After marrying John Forward she returned to 

Australia. Details and Black & White Photo's of Nancy Wake S. O. E. & Henri Tardivat. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

328 - ES 13c Comet Evasion Line Signed 4, 2 Resistance & 2 Escapers full details 13 Set 75 Personally Signed by Yvonne Lapeyre who worked for the 

comete line in Bayonne, was forced to flee from the Gestapo in February 1943 and joined the free French in England, Lucienne Dassie a courier for her 

parents who played a major role in the Pyrenees Area towards the initial success of the comet evasion route. In February 1943 they were arrested by the 

Gesatapo and although severely interrogated refused to reveal any details of the organisation. Lucienne then only 16 Years old, together with her parents 

was deported to Germany. Len Barnes was shot down over France on the night of March 15th 1944. He was returning from a bombing mission to 

Stuttgart with 630 Squndon, operating from East Kirby in Lincolnshire. After bailing out he was initially sheltered by a French farmer, before making 

contact with the local Maquis who made arrangements for him to travel to Paris. On arrival in Paris, Len was sheltered by members of the Comet line 

together with Sergeant Ron Emeny and three American serviceman. Ron Emeny AFM was an air gunner 207 Squadron at Spilsby near Skegness 

Lincolnshire. On the 3rd May 1943 whilst returning from a bombing sorie his aircraft was shot down by Fighters. Badly burnt he baled out and landed near 

Troyes in the Loire Valley. He was rescued by members of the local Maquis and taken to a doctor or treatment. When he was fit, he lived and fought with 

them for a further eight months before starting the long journey home. From Paris Ron Emeny together with Len Barnes and the 3 Americans travelled by 

train with couriers of the Comet Line to Bayonne and the Pyrenees. They crossed the Mountains into Spain on the morning of the Allied landings in 

Normandy, 6th June 1944. They were the last members of the RAF to cross into the French/ Spain border with the Comet line Details enclosed. Certified 

Copy no 554 of 871 signed. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

329 -  ES27c Escape Dutch Paris Line Signed 4 members Helpers etc Signed by Joseph Le Jeune a student during the war with papers enabling him to 

follow his studies in law at the University of Louvain in Belgium. He was one of the Dutch - Paris leaders in the Amsterdam Brussels sector, especially 

charged with operations in the Hague., Hans H Wisburn He operated as a collector of evaders in Holland, taking them to a principal safe house, 19 Rue 

Franklin in Brussels and then often acting as escort for the Journey on to Paris. He was responsible not only for the provisions of transport but clothing 

food and false papers., Paul Ph Veerman He escaped from the Netherlands into Switzerland in July 1942 escorting a person in danger. Early in 1943 he 

returned to Amsterdam to collect another evader under surveillance by the Germans. Later in 1943 he was recruited by the Dutch Military Attache in 

Berne to pass intelligence between Switzerland, Belgium and Spain. From this he progressed to transporting Allied personnel and others. He was trapped 

several times by the Germans but managed to get away until on 24 June 1944 he was captured taken to Brussels and then sent to Germany. He was at 

12 different places of imprisonment during the next 10 mouths held by the German Police and the Gestapo. Father E H J Aan De Stegge. He was already 

in Holy orders during the war in Toulouse. He was invaluable thoughout that area in arranging safe houses and organizing food supplies. He also acted 

as escort to many Allied personnel passing through the Toulouse area. Details and Photo's enclosed. Certified Copy 1192 Signed. Good condition Est. £8 

- 12 

330 - Rare RAF25 Missing Flight Cachet with added New Stamp for the 30th Anniversary of the First Flight of the Canberra 13th May 1974. & Postmark 

With two Red Backstamps of No 100 Sqn 13 May 1979 RAF Plus original Cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

331 - TP17c Peter Twiss Signed Peter Twiss Test Pilot Royal Navy Pilot in WW11 flying a range of aircraft from Fairey Battles to Hurricanes and 

Mosquitoes Cover Flown in SR 71. 25th Anniversary First Record 1000 mph + Flight. Peter Twiss OBE DSC Fairey Aviation Test Pilot. Cover depicts 

Peter Twiss, Fairey Delta 2 and Fairey logo. Personally Signed by Peter Twiss OBE DSC & Bar Test Pilot Fairey Aviation Company 1946 to 1960. Peter 

Twiss was a Royal Navy Pilot in WW11 flying a range of aircraft from Fairey Battles to Hurricanes and Mosquitoes. In 1946 he joined Fairey Aviation and 

tested Firefly, Spearfish, Gannet and Deltas 1 and 2. In 1956 he set the World Absolute Speed Record of 1132 mph in Fairey Delta 2. Flown in Tornado, 

of the Tri national Tornado Training Establishment, from RAF Cottesmore to mark the 25th Anniversary of the record breaking flight by the Fairey Delta 2 

on the 10th March 1956. With red Blackbird SR71 flight cachet Reflown in USAF 1st Strategic Reconnaissance Sqn Lockheed SR71 Blackbird 617972 

from RAF Mildenhall to Beale AFB (USA ). Details and With Photographs of Peter Twiss, Tornado ZA320 and Lockheed SR71 Blackbird. Certified Copy 

No 228 of 1095 issued Signed. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

332 - HA4c Sir Arthur Harris Marshall RAF Signed by Sir Arthur Harris Marshal RAF Personally Signed by Sir Arthur Harris Marshal of the Royal Air 

Force. Black & White Photo with details enclosed. Certified Copy no 56 of 1250 signed by the project officer £79. 95. Good condition Est. £30 - 34 

333 - B8c 1st British Sqn Nignt bombing Signed Sqn Ldr J C Williamson WW1 Pilot Personally Signed by Sqn Ldr J C Williamson MBE RAF ( Retd ) 

Formerly 2nd Lieutenant 100 Sqn RFC. After training at Dover early in 1917 he joined his 1st Sqn No 38 at Buckminster for night anti Zeppelin patrols. 

Joined 100 Sqn at Ochey in France in January 1918 and carried out 31 night raids until the night of 17th 18th May when his aircraft was hit by anti aircraft 

fire. Unfortunately the fire revealed their position to the enemy troops and they were captured. English Electric Canberra postcard & Black & White photo 

enclosed. Details enclosed. Certified Copy 2 of 1500 signed project Officer. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

334 - FF18c 1st Flight of the Zeppelin Signed Oskar Fink Zeppelin steersman 1928 80th Anniversary 1st Flight Zeppelin 2 july 1900. Personally Signed by 

Oskar Fink having been a locksmith since leaving school, he went to work in the mounting sections of the Luftschiffban in Friedrichshafen. The LZ127 had 

just been built and he worked on this airship until its entry into service in 1928. That year the LZ129 Hindenburg came into service. Oskar Fink was posted 

to the LZ127 Graf Zeppelin as a steersman and flew with the aircraft mainly the South American routes. Detail enclosed with black and white photo. 

Certified Cover no 729 of 1481 and signed by the project officer. Good condition Est. £8 - 12 

335 - JS(CC)68 German Jet & Rocket Aircraft WW2 Signed Hajo Herrmann Knight's Cross with Oak Leaves and Swords Luftwaffe Pilot Famous for 

developing the 'Wild Boar' tactics. 9 Victories Details enclosed. Certified Copy No of 0006 of 262. Good condition Est. £16 - 20 

336 - Piece Photo Copy of Gallantry Signed by 5 George Cross Holders Christopher Finney GC of the Blues and Royals was awarded the George Cross 

on 31 October 2003 for gallantry during a friendly fire incident in the 2003 invasion of Iraq. Finney is also the youngest military recipient of the decoration 

Margaret Purves, GC a party of scouts cut off a causeway some forced off. Margaret managed to swim from the shore & tow a boy to the shore. Anthony 

John Gledhill George Cross Holder, He was serving as a constable in the Metropolitan Police Force at the time. His partner, Constable Terry McFall, won 

the George Cross for the same action. They were on patrol when they were ordered to chase a car driving the wrong way down a one way street. Fifteen 

shots were fired at their police car during the ensuing chase. The criminals' car crashed into a lorry and they attacked the police officers, who were trying 

to arrest them. Both police officers were injured in the confrontation but managed to subdue the men until assistance arrived. H H Flintoff GC ran to the 

aid of a Farmer after a Bull turned on him J. Beaton GC Royal Body guard for HRH The Princess Anne & Capt Mark Phillilps an attempt was made to 

kidnap the Princess. Inspector Beaton and three other man foiled the kidnap but got shot at point blank range. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 



 

 

337 - Coloured Swordfish Postcard Signed by Chief Petty Officer Les D Sayer RN MBE DSM Fleet Air Arm in 825 Sqn as an Air Gunner in the aircraft the 

Fairey Swordfish. He flew from HMS Victorious and flew in a Swordfish torpedo bomber which crucially damaged the battleship Bismarck. Good condition 

Est. £8 - 12 

338 - Letter Signed by Admiral of the Fleet The Earl Mountbatten Typed Letter dated 5th May 1978 on Headed Paper Broadlands, Romey, Hampshire 

SO5 9ZD Personally Signed by Admiral of the Fleet The Earl Mountbatten of Burma Mountbatten attended the Royal Navy College, Osborne, before 

entering the Royal Navy in 1916. At the age of 16, Mountbatten was posted as Midshipman to the Battlecruiser HMS Lion in July 1916 and, after seeing 

action in August 1916, transferred to the battleship HMS Queen Elizabeth during the closing phases of the First World War World War 11 Supreme Allied 

Commander of Southeast Asia the last Viceroy of India, First Sea Lord and Chief of the Defence Staff. Mountbatten was assassinated when a bomb was 

planted in his boat at Mullaghmore, County Sligo in the Republic of Irela Letter Signed by Admiral Frederick Augustus Maxse 1833 - 1900 ADC lord 

Raglin. Good condition Est. £40 - 44 

339 - Letter Signed by Admiral Frederick Augustus Maxse 1833 - 1900 ADC lord Raglin during the siege of Sebastopol Battle of Alma, battle fought on 

September 20, 1854, the first major engagement of the Crimean War. The victory by the British and the French left the Russian naval base of Sevastopol 

vulnerable and endangered the entire Russian position in the war. Retired from the Royal Navy in 1867, but failed in his attempts to get elected to 

Parliament in 1868 and 1874. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

340 - Piece ( Postcard) Signed by John Arbuthnot Fisher 1st Baron (1841- 1920, British admiral, Joined the navy in June 1854. He served in the Baltic 

during the Crimean War, and was engaged as midshipman on the "Highflyer, " "Chesapeake" and "Furious, " in the Chinese War, in the operations 

required by the occupations of Canton, and of the Peiho forts in 1859. He became sub-lieutenant on the 25th of January 1860, and lieutenant on the 4th 

of November of the same year. The cessation of naval wars, at least of wars at sea in which the British navy had to take a part, after 1860, allowed few 

officers to gain distinction by actual services against the enemy. Later who prepared the British Navy for efficient action in the First World War. Full details 

enclosed. Good condition Est. £20 - 24 

341 - 95 Full Set of 25 +1 Joint Fight Series Special Signed Covers, all Certified Including (20 Covers with 24 Battle of Britain Signatures), ie Ginger 

Lacey Broithers Luftwaffe Viktor Molders Battle of Britain Plus WW11 Fighter Pilots. Some other Battle of Britain Pilots noted Ginger Lacey, Bennions, T 

Gleave P M Brothers, Carey, Widdows, Luftwaffe Pilot. Collection in Green FDC Album. All Signed and certified. Good condition Est. £80 - 90 

342 - Collection of 25 Signed Joint Service Fighter Series Covers. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

343 - The Royal Air Force 75th Anniversary Album with Collection set of 90 Covers Standard Pilots Signed and Specials, Covers Noted, James Tait, 

Ranulph Flennes, T Bulloch, N Hancock W Reid VC. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

344 - Collection of over Royal Air Force Museum Covers includes 40 Special Signed Covers. Total 300 +. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

345 - Collection of 100 Different Concorde Covers in a First Day Cover Album. Postcards. Good condition Est. £140 - 160 

346 - Collection of 100 Different Royal Navy Covers Chris Hockaday & a few RN Marriott, With Blue Cover Album. Good condition Est. £80 - 120 

347 - Plane Spotter's Guide by Tony Holmes 2012 unsigned Softback book with 216 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

348 - The Rise and Fall of Freddie Laker by Howard Banks 1982 unsigned Hardback book with 155 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

349 - De Vliegtuigen Van Sabena Les Avions De La Sabena (Aircraft from the Sabena) by John Pacco 2005 unsigned Softback book with 148 pages, 

good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

350 - Dambusters - The 60th Anniversary by Simon Harrison 2003 unsigned Hardback book with slipcase and 158 pages, good condition. Good condition 

Est. £6 - 8 

351 - Band of Brothers by Stephen E Ambrose 2001 unsigned Hardback book with 332 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

352 - Fly Me, I'M Freddie! By Roger Eglin and Berry Ritchie 1980 unsigned Hardback book with 238 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

353 - Interflug - East Germany's Airline by Sebastian Schmitz 2020 unsigned Hardback book with 184 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

354 - The Victory in Europe Experience - From D-Day to the Destruction of the Third Reich Hardback Book with slipcase and Removable Documents, 

Memorabilia & Audio CD of First-Hand Accounts by Julian Thompson, 2005, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

355 - Airports Uk - An Illustrated Trip around Britain's Major Airports - Magazine plus Wing Leader Magazine 2018 with 34 pages, early signs of ageing to 

Aiports UK cover, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

356 - British Airways - Its History, Aircraft and Liveries by Keith Gaskell 1999 unsigned Hardback book with 160 pages, two marks, one on the first free 

page and on the inside back cover good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

357 - Colditz - A Pictorial History of Oflag IVC 2001, unsigned Hardback book with 184 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

358 - Concorde - British Airways presented by Capt David Rowland & Roger Bricknell 1996, Double VHS Video Cassettes in good condition. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 

359 - Air France by Geoff Jones 2008 unsigned Hardback book with 160 pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

360 - Grounded - Forsaken & Deserted Aeroplanes by Graham Robson 1992 unsigned Softback book with unnumbered pages, good condition. Good 

condition Est. £6 - 8 

361 - Classic Propliners by Colin Anderson 1992 unsigned Softback book with unnumbered pages, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

362 - Alex H Gould Signed Book - Tales from the Sagan Woods by Alex H Gould 1994 Softback book with 95 pages Signed by Alex H Gould on the third 

page, good condition. DEDICATED. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

363 - Magazine Collection of 5 includes two different Bomber Command Fly Past specials, Avro Lancaster by Tony Buttler, plus two Battle of Britain 

Memorial Flight, Paint Schemes from WW2 to the present Day & 60th Anniversary, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

364 - Magazine Collection of 4 includes 100 Years of the RAF 1918-2018, Bomber Command Fly Past special, Story of a Lanc', Battle of Britain Memorial 

Flight 2009, some eary signs of ageing, good condition. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

365 - V J Hallam Signed Book - A Short History of the Dams Ladybower, Howden and Derwent by V J Hallam 1979 Softback book with 36 pages Signed 

by V J Hallam on the First page, some eary signs of ageing, a few small marks on outer cover, good condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

366 - Concorde Photos in 2 Small Albums containing approx 45 Colour and Black and White photos of Concorde at various places and in different 

liveries, approx size 6 x 4 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 



 

 

367 - Geoff Rice Signed Book - De Dammen Brekers (The Dams Breakers) by Jan Van Den Driesschen 1979 Hardback Book with 124 pages Signed by 

Geoff Rice on the Third page, some early signs of ageing, fair to good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

368 - Rennen-Sieg-Rekorde! (Race Win Records!) by Rudolf Caracciola & Oskar Weller (gifted to G Rice by a member of the resistance) Hardback Book 

with 128 pages, F/Lt G Rice RAF No 141707 on inside cover with an inscription on opposite page, some signs of ageing wear to spine cover and marks, 

general wear and tear, fair to good condition. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

369 - Donington Programmes includes Tourist Trophy Race 1937 & Grand Prix 1938, Plus Photocopies of Geoffrey Rice's Personnel card when captured 

and taken to Stalag Luft III, Compassionate Leave from Air Ministry 1946 & Reunion in Holland 617 Squadron 1976, some signs of ageing to 

programmes, good condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

370 - Laddie Lucas Signed Book - Wings of War edited by Laddie Lucas 1983 Hardback Book with 409 pages, Signed by Laddie Lucas on the Title page 

(DEDICATED) Plus a Hand Written Letter attached to inside front cover talking about the book signed by Laddie Lucas, good condition. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

371 - Eric "Winkle" Brown Signed Book - Wings on my Sleeve by Eric "Winkle" Brown 2006 Hardback book with 284 pages, Signed by Eric "Winkle" 

Brown on the Title page, Plus a Hand Written Letter attached to the first page with interesting content about test pilots signed by Eric "Winkle" Brown, 

good condition. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

372 - In der Luft Unbesiegt (In the Air Undefeated) by J F Lehmanns Verlag 1923 Hardback Book with 316 pages, inscribed on first page, some signs of 

ageing, good condition. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

373 - Der Adler (The Eagle a biweekly Nazi propaganda magazine) collection of 18 from 1940, 1941 & 1942, signs of ageing, fair to good condition. Good 

condition Est. £30 - 40 

374 - Nicolas Trudgian Signed Book - Nicolas Trudgian Aviation Sketchbook 2008 Hardback Book with 112 pages, Signed by 20+ Veterans & Nicolas 

Trudgian on the Title & Half Title page, good condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

375 - Final Encounter by Michael Turner Limited Edition Colour Print signed by the Artist plus 4 veterans includes Air Vice-Marshal J E "Johnnie" 

Johnson, Gunter Rall, Laddie Lucas, Dennis David, approx size 26 x 32 inches, good condition. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

376 - Aviation Magazine Collection of 6 issues includes Jan, Jul, Oct & Nov 2023, Jan & Feb 2024, good condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

377 - Airliner World Magazine Collection of 6 issues includes Jul 2005, Dec 2022, Oct & Dec 2023, Jan & Mar 2024, some signs of ageing, good 

condition. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

378 - South African Medal 1853, campaign S/A 1834 1853. Named to W M Harris 35th Regiment the Royal Sussex Regiment, Broached priced 

accordingly. Good to fine Condition. Good condition Est. £190 - 200 

379 - Canadian General Service Medal with 1866 Fenian Raid Clasp. Named to Pte J McKay, St Johns Volunteers Battalion. Rare only 16000 were 

issued, but only 120 to this unit and 5000 to Canadian Forces. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £330 - 340 

380 - India General Service Medal 1854 with clasp Jowaki 1877/8. Named to Pte Geo Burrows 2598, 4th Battalion of the Rifle Brigade. Fine condition. 

Good condition Est. £290 - 300 

381 - Pair of named medals and Lord Roberts Medalion. 1. Kabulto Kandahra Star 1880. Named to Pte Duncan McPhee 58b/566, 72nd Regiment, 

officially engraved, purchased 20 years ago. 2. Afghanistan 1878 80 medal with Kandahar, Kabul and Charasia Clasps. Named to Pte Duncan McPhee 

58b/566, 72nd Regiment. Some pitting from Star, still better than good. Medal purchased by Vendor in 2002, so the pair of medals were re united after 

142 years apart. This rarely happens. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £1,200 - 1210 

382 - Pair of named medals Indian Medal 1896 with 2 clasps Wairistan 1901 2 and Punjab Frontier 1897 98. Named to 144 Sepoy Sundwi, 1st Punjab 

Infantry PLUS India General Service Medal with clasp Samana 1891. Named to 144 Sepoy Sundwi, 1st Punjab Infantry. Scarce pair of medals very 

collectable. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £430 - 440 

383 - Indian Medal 1895 1902 with clasp Punjab Frontier 1897 98 with clasp Punjab Frontier 1897 98. Named to PTTE F Clarke, 3rd Battalion Rifle 

Brigade and Copy medal Roll. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £190 - 200 

384 - Khedives Sudan Medal 1896 1908. Names to Pte W Murray, entitled to Khartoum Clasp. Grenadier Guards, 2nd Sept 1898, Battle of Omdurman, 

but no clasp. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £240 - 250 

385 - Kings South Africa Medal 1901 2 medal with 2 clasps South Africa 1901 and 1902. Named to Pte 5899 P Stratford the Rifle Brigade. Good to fine 

condition. Good condition Est. £80 - 90 

386 - Queens South Africa Medal Boer War medal 1899 1902. Arm to right R ghost. 5 clasps Talana, Defence of Ladysmith, Lainges, Nek, Belfast and 

South Africa 1901. Named to 4151 Pte E William Mee, 1st Leicester Regiment plus paperwork. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £390 - 400 

387 - Jummoo and Kashmir original Medal 1895 with clasp Defence of Chitral 1895 Please note replica replacement of clasp, bar and ribbon, otherwise 

£600. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £240 - 250 

388 - Khedives Star 1882 1889 named medal dated 1884 Rex Engraved. Named to Pte 960 G E F George Foxwell and extensive paperwork, he was in 

Zulu Wars etc. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £90 - 100 

389 - Khedives Star dated 1884 1886 medal unnamed mostly found in Australian pairs. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £90 - 100 

390 - Khedives Star undated medal mostly found in Australian pairs. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £70 - 80 

391 - Khedives Star medal 1882, named to Pte 542 Bugler John Grant and full service papers. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £110 - 120 

392 - The Punjab Campaign 1848 1849 named Medal. Rare with two clasps Goojerat and Chillianwala and lots information. Named to 2227 John Morris, 

24th Foot Regiment, the same which defended Rorkes Drift 1879. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £650 - 660 

393 - Pair of Named medals. Queen Sudan medal named to Pte Thomas Grey 4177 1st Seaforth Highlanders. Scarce3 clasps Wittenbergen, Transvaal, 

Cape Colony. PLUS, Queens South Africa Medal named to Pte Thomas Grey 4177 1st Seaforth Highlanders. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. 

£500 - 510 

394 - Pair of medals. Kimberley star A 1900 with silver hallmark A and original pin bar, unnamed as issued for the siege of Kimberley. PLUS, Queens 

South Africa 1899 1902 named medal with clasp Defence of Kimberley. Named to Pte G Grimmer Town Guard. Good to fine condition. Good condition 

Est. £730 - 740 

395 - Egypt Medal 1882 1899, with Clasp Alexandria 11th July 1882. Named to L Stoker HMS Alexandria, 20 yrs service also entitled to LSGC medal. 

Extremely Fine. Good condition Est. £240 - 250 



 

 

396 - Ashanti Medal Ed VII 1901, the 1st issued in his reign with Kumassi clasp. Named to 474 Sgt Lawani of West African Forces. Extremely Fine. Good 

condition Est. £530 - 540 

397 - Khedives star 1884 6 Dated. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £90 - 100 

398 - Gwalior Star 1843 Maharajpoor Medal. Good to fine condition. Good condition Est. £700 - 710 

399 - Volunteers Long Service Medal 1984 Victoria Regina UK, unnamed as issued. Awarded for 20 years' service. Good to fine Condition. Good 

condition Est. £50 – 60 

 

BATTLE OF BRITAIN FIGHTER PILOTS, ACES 

400 - Air Chief Marshal Hugh Dowding Signed Ultra Rare 1965 25th Anniversary Battle Of Britain FDC, with scarce Biggin Hill Westerham FDI postmark. 

Cover comes with letter from his office confirming the signature, which shows signed of his arthritis. Air Chief Marshal Hugh Caswall Tremenheere 

Dowding, 1st Baron Dowding, GCB, GCVO, CMG (24 April 1882 - 15 February 1970) was an officer in the Royal Air Force. He was Air Officer 

Commanding RAF Fighter Command during the Battle of Britain and is generally credited with playing a crucial role in Britain's defence, and hence, the 

defeat of Operation Sea Lion, Adolf Hitler's plan to invade Britain. Born in Moffat, Scotland, Dowding was an officer in the British Army in the 1900s and 

early 1910s. He joined the Royal Flying Corps at the start of the First World War and went on to serve as a fighter pilot and then as commanding officer of 

No. 16 Squadron. During the inter-war years he became Air Officer Commanding Fighting Area, Air Defence of Great Britain and then joined the Air 

Council as Air Member for Supply and Research. In July 1936, Dowding was appointed chief of the newly created RAF Fighter Command. During the 

Battle of Britain in the Second World War, Dowding's Fighter Command successfully defended the UK against the attacks of the Luftwaffe, thanks to his 

prudent management of RAF resources and detailed preparation of Britain's air defences (the Dowding system). He subsequently came into conflict with 

proponents of the Big Wing tactic, most notably Trafford Leigh-Mallory and Douglas Bader, which along with the inadequacies of RAF's nighttime defence 

during the Blitz led to his eventual downfall. In November 1940, Dowding was replaced in command against his wishes by Sholto Douglas, another Big 

Wing advocate. Dowding retired from the Royal Air Force in July 1942 and was made a peer in June 1943. Upon retirement, Dowding subsequently 

became an influential member of the British spiritualist, theosophical, and animal rights movements. He died on 15 February 1970, aged 87. Good 

condition Est. £600 - 800 

401 - Sir Douglas Bader DSO DFC signed RARE 1965 25th Annivers Battle Of Britain FDC, with scarce Biggin Hill Westerham FDI postmark. Royal Air 

Force flying ace during the Second World War. He was credited with 22 aerial victories, four shared victories, six probables, one shared probable and 11 

enemy aircraft damaged. After the outbreak of the Second World War in 1939, however, Douglas Bader returned to the RAF and was accepted as a pilot. 

He scored his first victories over Dunkirk during the Battle of France in 1940. He then took part in the Battle of Britain and became a friend and supporter 

of Air Vice Marshal Trafford Leigh-Mallory and his "Big Wing" experiments. In August 1941, Bader baled out over German-occupied France and was 

captured. Soon afterwards, he met and was befriended by Adolf Galland, a prominent German fighter ace. [5] Despite his disability, Bader made a 

number of escape attempts and was eventually sent to the prisoner-of-war camp at Colditz Castle. He remained there until April 1945 when the camp was 

liberated by the First United States Army. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

402 - RAF Battle of Britain cover signed by 5 top WW2 fighter Aces Douglas Bader. Robert Stanford- Tuck, AVM Johnnie Johnson, James Lacey And 

Nightfighter Ace John Cunningham. Rare combination of the top WW2 RAF BOB fighter aces. Good condition Est. £100 - 140 

403 - Rare WW2 BOB multiple signed vintage book Battle Over Britain By F. Mason. Limited edition bookplate only 100 signed by The author and BOB 

RAF fighter pilots Grp Capt Brian Kingcome DSO DFC RARE, Wg Cdr P Barthropp DFC AFC, Wg Cdr E Barwell DFC, Wg Cdr D Cox DFC, Grp Capt D 

Gillam DSO DFC AFC, Grp Capt T Gleave, Wg Cdr T Havercroft AFC, AVM Desmond Hughes DSO DFC AFC, Air Cdre J Leathart DSO, ACM Denis 

Smallwood DSO DFC plus author Francis Mason. Book is in good condition with no markings, highlights or damage. Minor wear to dust jacket from age. 

Good condition Est. £140 - 160 

404 - WW2 Multiple signed RAF cover Signed By 13 including fighter aces Paddy Barthropp, Bob Doe, Jimmy Corbon, Jack Ditzel 25 sqn, John Barnes 

600 sqn, T Hayes 600 sqn. Cover RAFA1 The Skirmishing 604 Squadron Battle Of Britain. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

405 - Battle Of Britain 11 Signed RAF WW2 First Day Cover The Skirmishing 24 Squadron includes Bob Foster, Bob Doe, L Harvey 54 sqn, Terence 

Kane. 5 are signed on back inc Ginger Murray, I Cosby, Ken Campbell 72 sqn, Peter Ayerst. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

406 - BB14 WW2 RAF Battle of Britain WWII cover hand signed 9 BoB ground crew. The cover has been signed by nine members of No 74 Squadron 

groundcrew during the 1940 period to pay tribute to importance of the fitters and mechanics towards the war effort. The covers have been signed by the 

following, listed in order of rank and with the dates in brackets being the dates that they served with No 74 Squadron: Cpl Eden Webster - Fitter II 

(January 1939 to March 1940), LAC Geoffrey Burge - Fitter IIE (April 1940 to November 1940), LAC Kenneth Green - Fitter II (June 1940 to December 

1940), LAC Fred Waters - Fitter II (September 1939 to June 1940), AC1 Colin Hales - Electrician (February 1940 to April 1941), AC1 John Loosemore - 

Fitter IIA (March 1940 to November 1940), AC1 Derek Morris - Armourer (October 1939 to March 1940), AC2 John Gill - Flight Rigger (August 1939 to 

March 1940). Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

407 - Polish Battle of Britain pilots multiple signed C48c DH9/a Spitfire Exchange cover. Autographed by S Skalski, T Nowierski and Witold Lokuciewski. 

14 6 77 DH9/a Spitfire Exchange Polland Operation Fair Exchange. Carried by Her Majesty's Ambassador to Poland ( H E Mr G F N Reddaway CBE ) 

From Warsaw to Krkow in AN24, SP - LTP on October 7th 1977 for the official handing over of Spitfire SM411 to the Muzeum Lotnictwa 1 Astronautyki 

Krakow. Personally signed by 3 polish Battle of Britain pilots Colonel Stanislaw Skalski DSO DFC WW11 Ace. After completing Pilot Training School in 

1938 Skalski was ordered to the 142nd Fighter Squadron in Torun On 1 September 1939 he attacked a German Henschel Hs 126 reconnaissance 

aircraft, which was eventually shot down by Marian Pisarek. Skalski then landed next to it, helped to bandage wounded crew members and arranged for 

them to be taken to a military hospital. By 16 September Skalski reached "ace" status, claiming a total of six German aircraft and making him the first 

Allied air ace of World War II. Soon after he fled the country with other Polish pilots to Romania, and from there via Beirut to France and after went on to 

fight with the Royal Air Force in the Battle of Britain. In August 1940 Pilot Officer Skalski joined 501 Squadron. From 30 August to 2 September 1940 he 

shot down a He 111 bomber and three Messerschmitt Bf 109s. On 5 September Skalski himself was shot down. Skalski bailed out with severe burns that 

hospitalized him for six weeks. He returned to his unit in late October 1940. During the Battle of Britain, he was credited with four planes shot down and 

one shared. Colonel Tadeusz Nowierski DFC WW11 Ace. Colonel T Nowierski Polish Air Force 1929, Polish Campaign 1939, 24 Bomber Squadron 2nd 

Air Regiment, March 1940 RAF Eastchurch Battle of Britain Aug 1940 - Mar 1941 with No 609 Squadron was saved when he baled out of his Spitfire I 

(N3223) over Sailsbury Plain after undercarriage failure on the 5th of October 1940 at 18:15hrs. Colonel Witold Lokuciewski DFC WW11 Ace. Polish Air 



 

 

Force 1938 posted to 112 Fighter Squadron, 1st Group Warsaw Polish Campaign 1939, May 1940 Fought in France Arrived in UK after capitulation of 

France, Battle of Britain No 303 ( Polish) Squadron, 1941 OC Flt in No 303 Squadron, shot down in France and was injured and taken prisoner of War to 

Stalag Luft 3. Took Part in the Escape from Stalag Luft 3 but was recaptured and returned. 1945 Released from Stalag Luft 3 returned to the UK. Details 

enclosed Photo of exchange Polish Plane Certified Copy No 671 of 990. Signed Gp Capt W S O Randle WW11 Wellington Pilot. RAF Museum. Good 

condition Est. £50 - 60 

408 - WW2 Battle of Britain Lord Dowding cover Signed 12 fighter RAF Battle of Britain Pilots. Includes J Booth, J Millard, J Keatings, Peter Hairs, Peter 

Ayerst, R Jones, A Winskill, John Peel, T Heron, John Gibson, Trevor Gray and Avis Hearn MM. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

409 - Battle Of Britain multiple Signed RAF WW2 First Day Cover The Major Assault. Includes R James 29 sqn, John Gibson, Mickey Mount, Avis Hearn 

MM. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

410 - 40th ann Battle Of Britain multiple Signed RAF WW2 First Day Cover. Includes Desmond Hughes, A Russell, Peter Hairs, H Heron, Peter Ayerst, 

George Unwin, G W Benn, J Millard, John Keatings, Avis Hearn MM. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

411 - Peter Ayerst DFC 7 OUT sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed white card. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

412 - Sqn Ldr M Anderson DFC 604 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed piece fixed to Reach for the Sky cover. Anderson assumed 

command of 604 Squadron on 28th March 1940 and led it throughout the Battle of Britain. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

413 - Grp Capt L Bartlett DSO 17 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

414 - Wg Cdr Roland Beamont DSO DFC 609 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 21 

of 50 issued. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

415 - Wg Cdr Roland Beamont DSO DFC 609 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1974 25th ann Canberra 1st flight 100 sqn cover. Good 

condition Est. £8 - 10 

416 - Air Cdre Ronald Berry DSO DFC 81 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 19 of 

50 issued. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

417 - Luftwaffe Mjr Hans Ekkehard BOB KC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 30 

418 - ACM Harry Broadhurst DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 23 of 50 

issued. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

419 - ACM Harry Broadhurst DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1985 Avro Lincoln Bomber Cover. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

420 - Air Cdre Pete Brothers 602 sqn DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 24 of 

50 issued. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

421 - Air Cdre Ronald Berry DSO DFC 81 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Number 11 of 15 issued. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

422 - AVM Neil Cameron DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 17 sqn 33rd ann BOB 1973 Phantom flown cover, also signed by the 

two RAF crew. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

423 - Sqn Ldr Lionel Casson AFC DFC 79 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Number 15 of 30 issued. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

424 - W T Clark 488 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed white card. Good condition Est. £4 - 6 

425 - Wg Cdr I Cosby DFC 610 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Number 18 of 30 issued. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

426 - AVM Edward Crew DSO DFC 604 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Number 11 of 15 issued. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

427 - AM Denis Crowley Milling DSO AFC 610 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 21 

of 50 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

428 - Top Nightfighter John Cunningham DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1973, 51 sqn 20th ann Comet cover. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

429 - Top Nightfighter John Cunningham DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed rare 1965 Battle of Britain FDC with Willingham CDS 

postmark. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

430 - Peter Dawbarn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed piece fixed to 1971 RAF Andover Bristol Blenheim cover. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

431 - Flt Lt John Ditzel 125 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace hand A4 written career info sheet. With ref to Defiants, Beaufighters Anzio landings 

and POW in Stalag Luft III. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

432 - Wg Cdr Bob Doe 234 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 2003 COF31 1st Flight of Supermarine Spitfire cover. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

433 - Sqn Ldr Neville Duke DSO DFC AFC 92, 112 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed on sir Sydney Camm Historic Aviators cover. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

434 - Sqn Ldr Neville Duke DSO DFC AFC 92, 112 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed El Alamein Concorde flown cover. Numbered 14 of 

50 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

435 - Grp Capt Hugh Dundas DSO DFC 616 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 20 

of 50 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

436 - Sqn Ldr B H Drobinski DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Number 18 of 30 issued. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

437 - ACM Christopher Foxley Morris DSO OBE WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good 

condition Est. £12 - 14 



 

 

438 - ACM Christopher Foxley Morris DSO OBE and Peter Fox 56 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter aces signed 2000. 60th ann BOB cover. Flown 

in Spitfire PS915 BBMF. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

439 - Wg Cdr Thomas Fitzgerald DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

440 - Flt Lt A E Gregory DFC 219 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1972 RAF Colerne cover, flown by Jaguar and also signed by pilot G 

Andrews. Numbered 1 of 4 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

441 - Flt Lt J Greenwood 253 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 2001 Guinea Pig Club cover. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

442 - Grp Capt Tom Gleave WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1983 Guinea Pig Club official Christmas FDC. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

443 - WW2 Eighteen Battle of Britain fighter pilots signed 1990. 50th ann BOB cover. Includes Alan Deere, J Bentley Beard, A Winskill, I Cosby, R 

Learoyd VC, Alan Gear, A Wolton 152 sqn, J Millard, Wroblewski, Dennis David, John Keatings, Frank Carey, Avis Hearn MM. J booth, Bob Doe, Richard 

Haine. Good condition Est. £40 - 50 

444 - Richard Haine 600 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1972 RAF Colerne cover, flown by Jaguar. Numbered 4 of 4 issued. Good 

condition Est. £12 - 14 

445 - Sqn Ldr R Innes 253 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 2001 Guinea Pig Club cover. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

446 - Sqn Ldr R Innes 253 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed note at bottom of Cambridge stamp Centre letter. Good condition Est. £8 - 

10 

447 - Flt Lt Richard Jones 19 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Battle of Britain 1992 Spitfire cover. Number 31 of 

51 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

448 - Top WW2 ace AVM Johnnie Johnson DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 

21 of 49 issued. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

449 - Top WW2 ace AVM Johnnie Johnson DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1980, 40th ann BOB Hurricane flown cover. Number 

5 of 5 issued. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

450 - Top WW2 ace AVM Johnnie Johnson DSO DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 50th ann of the Spitfire official Wessex 1988 cover/. 

Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

451 - Wg Cdr Cyril Trevor Jones DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

452 - Luftwaffe Gerhard Krems KC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £20 - 30 

453 - Sqn Ldr J L Kemp WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed note at bottom of Cambridge stamp Centre letter. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

454 - Flt Lt Ludwik Martel KW VM WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition Est. 

£16 - 18 

455 - Sqn Ldr Robin McNair DFC 87 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 23 of 50 

issued. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

456 - Ambrose Milnes 32 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1982 DH4 bomber cover. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

457 - AVM Graham Magill DFC 226 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 5 of 50 

issued. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

458 - AVM Eric Plumtree DFC 53 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1977 53 sqn RAF Short Belfast cover. Number 18 of 50 issued. Flown 

and additionally signed by the 7 Belfast crew. RARE. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

459 - Flt Lt John Walter Pye WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition Est. £14 - 

16 

460 - Tony Pickering 501 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Classic Fighter Airshow cover. Number 20 of 50 issued. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

461 - Tony Pickering 501 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed El Alamein Concorde flown cover. Numbered 15 of 50 issued. Good condition 

Est. £10 - 14 

462 - Jeffrey Quill AFC 65 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed Hurricanes of the BBMF flown cover. Numbered 3 of 20 issued. Later Spitfire 

test pilot. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

463 - Flt Lt Denis Norman Robinson WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

464 - Luftwaffe Oberst Ralph von Rettberg KC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 30 

465 - Tony Pickering 501 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Numbered 10 of 15 issued. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

466 - Wg Cdr J E Storrar AFC DFC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 27 of 50 issued. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

467 - Lt Cdre John Humphrey Sykes WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

468 - Grp Capt Desmond Sheen DFC 72 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Battle of Britain Spitfire Concorde flown cover. 

Numbered 23 of 50 issued. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

469 - James Gilbert Sanders 615 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 2000 Battle of Britain cover. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

470 - Luftwaffe Gerhard Schopfel KC JG26 WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 2000 Battle of Britain cover. Good condition Est. £18 - 22 

471 - Luftwaffe Haupt Otto Schultz KC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good condition 

Est. £20 - 24 



 

 

472 - Luftwaffe Mjr Gerhard Schopfel KC WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 7 x 5 inch b/w portrait photo and separate biography. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 24 

473 - AVM David Scott Malden DSO DFC 611 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 24 

of 50 issued. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

474 - Flt Lt A R F Thompson DFC 249 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 2000 Battle of Britain cover. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

475 - Flt Lt Frederick Mytton Thomas 152 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed piece fixed to RAF Abingdon cover. RARE,. Good condition 

Est. £16 - 18 

476 - Sqn Ldr L A Thorogood DFC 87 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 Duxford Spitfire cover. Numbered 18 of 30 issued. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

477 - Wg Cdr George Unwin DSO DFM WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1993 BOB The Few cover. Numbered 18 of 19 issued. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

478 - Kenneth Wilkinson 616 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Classic Fighter Airshow cover. Number 1 of 2 issued. RARE. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

479 - Air Cdre Bertie Wootten DFC AFC 118 sqn CO WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed 1992 Concorde flown Skies to Dieppe cover. Number 

19 of 50 issued. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

480 - Ralph Wolton 152 sqn and Leonard Bowman 141 sqn WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter aces signed Diables Rouges air display cover. RARE. 

Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

481 - Sqn Ldr Jan Zuralowski WW2 RAF Battle of Britain fighter ace signed Gloster G42, Experimental Jet cover, he was their chief Test Pilot. Also 

signed by Harold Moon, Head of Structures at Gloster. Rare. Good condition Est. £20 – 30 

 

RED ARROWS SIGNED COVERS 

482 - Red Arrows full 1972 team signed RAF Little Rissington Gloster Gamecock flown RAF WW2 cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

483 - Red Arrows pilot 1974 team signed RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

484 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt K Tait Red 2, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

485 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt B Donnelly Red 3, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

486 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt E Girdler Red 4, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

487 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt C Phillips Red 5, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

488 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt D Binnie Red 6, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

489 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt Des Sheen Red 8, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

490 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt Bob Eccles Red 9, signed 1974 team RAF St Mawgan scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £6 - 8 

491 - Red Arrows full team signed 1975, 10th ann scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

492 - Red Arrows full team signed 1986, Farnborough Internation Salute scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

493 - Red Arrows full team signed 1989, 25th ann Biggin Hill flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Autographs a little faded, priced accordingly. Good 

condition Est. £4 - 6 

494 - Red Arrows full team signed 1990, Farnborough Internation Salute scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

495 - Red Arrows full team signed 1995 British Grand Prix scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

496 - Red Arrows full team signed 1997 Goodwood Festival of Speed scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

497 - Red Arrows pilot Flt Lt T Couston Red 6, Flt Lt D Stobie Red 7 signed 1997 Goodwood Festival of Speed scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. 

Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

498 - Rare 2000 Red Arrows full team signed Queen Mother Celebration scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

499 - Rare 1998 Red Arrows full team signed 80th ann RAF scarce flown RAF WW2 Air Display cover. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

500 - Scarce 1927 Charles Lindbergh Day cover flown on Escort plane Springfield CDS rare 15/8/1927 slogan postmark and Special Flight Lindbergh Day 

Cachet. New York and St Louis CDS slogan postmarks to reverse. Good condition Est. £40 - 60 
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